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GEOSYNTEC Wsoz

14055 Rivercdgc Drivc, Suite 300

Tampn, Florida 33637

Tel, 813.558.0990' Fax 813.558.Y126

30 June 2005

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32903 -37 67

Re: 3'd Semi-Annrral Water Quality SarnplingEvent

Oak Hammock Disposal Far,ility (OHDF)

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
Permit Application Nos. SC49-0199726-001 and SO49 -0199726-Ag2

Dear Mr. Bradner:

The purpose of this letter is to infrrm the Florida De,partment of Environmental

Protection that the sampling of 45 groundw4ter monitoring wells, Cell 1 leachate, and 2

surface water samples around Phase 1 of the OIIDF is expected to commence on 25 July

2005 and will be performed over a period of approximatdy 2 weeks. This will be the third

semi-annual sampling event after cornpletion of construction of Cell I (in Phase 1

development) of the facility.

If you have any questions or neod additional infonnation, please contact the

undersigned.

h/,fu
Asst- Project Engineer

Mr. LennyMarion, Omni Waste

&
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14055 Rivoredgc Drivo, Suite 300
Tumpq Florida 33637 USA

Telephoner (8 13) 558"0990

Telefax: (813) 558-9726
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Guelph, CruRdt Officer {519) S22-2230
fortlenrl, OR Officer (503) 222-905fS
San l)icgo, CA Officcl (619) 6?4,6559
Tnmpn, FL Oflicer (813) 558-0990

Atlrnta, GA Office: (404) 709.9500
Bocn Raton, FL Oflieer (56f) 995.0900
Columbia, MD Officer (410) 381-4333
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Mr. Tim J. Salopek
President
OmniWaste of Osceola County, LLC
Post Office Box 421613
Kissimmee, Florida 347 41

Re: WACS 00089544 - Oak Hammock Disposal (Cells 1 & 4)

Dear Mr. Salopek:

I have reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is in order. Evergreen National Indemnity Company endorsements to policy

numbers 850576 for closing and 850577 for long-term care both dated May 11, 2005, demonstrate adequate
financial assurance in the amount of the inflation adjusted closing and longterm care cost estimates for cells I

and 4 of phase I in the amount of $2,134,021 and $3,009,231, respectively. Therefore, Oak Hammock
Disposal is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements ol 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as
adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

Remember, specific condition number 53 of your permit requires that proof of financial assurance must
be approved at least sixty (60) days prior to any solid waste being accepted in cells 2 or 3 of phase 1. lf you
have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8732.

Sincerely,

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4s65

Talf ahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

Fred Wick. DEPffLH
James Bradner, DEP/ORL

May 23, 2005

iJ,,# i:.
Frank
En'",iron menta! Special ist
Solid Waste Section

http ://www.dep. state.fl .us/wasteicategories/swfrl

Printed on recycled poper.
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Williams, Elizabeth

From: Chris at Omni Waste [crkomni@earthlink.net]

Sent: Monday, May 16, 2005 10:31 AM

To: Williams, Elizabeth

Cc: Sharon Stanfill

Subject: Hurricane Plan for Omni Waste

Elizabeth,

Regardingyour request for updatingyour hurricane plan for Omni l{qste, here is our information:

Charlotte County-

26530 Mqllard Vtray, Unit A
PuntaGorda, FL 33950
PH- 94t/575-8623
FX- 941/575-8759
em ai l- c r ko m n i @psAhUrLapt

Osceola County-

1501 Omni Way
Saint Cloud, FL 34773
PH- 407/891-3720
FX- 407/891-3730
em ai l- tj s o m ni(@,ao l. c o m

Please let me know if you require any additional information. I(e would be happy to assist you at either address.

Chris Kittelberger
Omni Waste of Charlotte, LLC
26530 Mallard lYay IJnit A
Punta Gorda, FL 33950
Ph- 941/575-8623
Fx- 941/575-8759

5/r6t2005



Williams, Elizabeth

Roeoi nr for Ti m Q: I nna r

-----Ori ai n: I Moqq:ao-----

From: Sharon Scanfiff lmailro:SScanfillGwasreservicesinc.coml
Sent: Friday, May 13, 2AA5 9:06 AM
To: Bradner, James
Srrhier-f: RF,: O:k fl41n69ck Landfiff - Certification of Construction
fonn'etior - CelI 4

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

T+ -,-^ ^e^-rrr was greal seerng

Sharon Stanfill for
Omni Waste
1501 Omni Way
St. Cloud, FL 34'7 13
(407) 897-3124
(441) 891*3730 fax

Cc: Ken Cargrll (E-mai1); Timothy J. Salopek
LtlilIi:ns- q''-:heth

I L!!-sv

Subject: Oak Hammock Landfill - Certification
- Cell- 4

Bradner, James
Friday, May 13, 2005 3:27 PM
Williams, Elizabeth
FW: Oak Hammock Landfill - Certification of Construction Comoletion - Cell4

you the ocher day I

Tim Salopek

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in thls emaif is intended for the
addressee and may contain confidentiaf i-nformation of Waste Services fnc. or its
affiliated corporations. Any unauthorized review, distribution or use or the taking of any
actlon in reliance on the information contained ln this email or any attachments 1s
str,icc-Ly prohibited. If you have recerved thrs message in error, please delete or descroy
ir, aff atcachments and any copies, and nor-lfy the sender.-----Original Message-----
From: Bradner, James fmailro:James.BradnerGdep.sLate.fl.us]
Sent: Wednesday, May 11, 2005 3:50 PM
To: Lenny Marion

(E-maif) (E-mail);

of Consrruccion Complerion

<<Oak Hammock Certification Letter O5-11-2005.pdf>>

D-arn^ -^--l - -^nlrz:alrnnr^r'lorjainn rarainr nf ihi- -- ^-j rl-'^frgdDg DYllU O !g!rJ cu^rrvyvrsu9rtr9 !cusfv- w- u-r'5 LLLU>)d9e dlIU LllL
1+f-^L#^^f
aLLAUIlttcflL



;)mni waste
The J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Fucility

1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-3720 phone

MEMORANDUM

Date: April 14,2005

Tc: Jim Bradner. P. E., Manager
Solid & Hazardous Waste Section

From: Lenny Marion, General Managee$
JED Solid Waste Disposal Facility

Sub: Waste Records First Quarter

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Attached for your review is the first quarter waste report for the JED Solid Waste
Disposal Facility located at 1501 Omni Way St. Cloud, FL34773.

Upon your review, if you have any questions please don't hesitate to me at 407-891-3720
Monday -Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Thank you.

ILLM



_Qualrtity Summary by Maliat & UOM
Tiqket Date In is between 11112005 and 3/31n005

Auto Fluff

UOM

12137.08 TN

Construction & Demo 2830.90 TN

ii::'kon
r**,irr!!,,

Construction & Demo 22199.00 YD

Contaminated Soil 22496.99 TN

Cert. Weiqht 2.00 CW

CLASS3/ICIWASTE 4193.78 TN

5841.28

Mun. Solid Waste 49105.56

Sludqe '1 '1059.60

SoecialWaste 13386.09 TN

SoecialWaste 335.00

Car Tire 87.00 EA

White Goods 27.00

Yard Waste 33.54 TN

4t6t2005 Page 1 of 1
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Helle, Deborah

From: KWlls@GeoSyntec.com

Sent: Monday, March 14,200512:30 PM

To: Helle, Deborah

Subject: Oak Hammock Disposal Facility

Deborah,

Attatched, ptease find LntlLong for the wonitoring wells and piezornetns at the Oak Ha:mmack Site. I will
forward ahard copy of this table with a cooer letter. Let me know if you haoe any other questions. Thanks!

KIRK E. WILLS
ASSISTANT PROJECT ENGINEER

GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
14055 RIVEREDGE DRIVE SUITE 3OO

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33537
PHONE: (813) 558-0990
FAX: (813) s58-9726
MOBILE: (813) 918-4732
E-MArL: kwi lls@geosyntec.com

03tr5t05



OmniWaste Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Groundwater monitoring Network Geographic Locations
11-Mar-05

SOFTWARE: Corpscon for Windows 5.11.08
GOMPANY: Geosyntec Consultants
Horizontal Datum: Geographic NAD83
Vertical Datum: NGVD29
Vertical Units: U.S. Survey Feet

WELL ID
DP-1

DP-2
sz-1
DP-3
DP-4
DP-5
DP-6
DP-7
DP-8
DP.9
DP-10
DP-11
DP-12
DP.13
DP-14
DP-15
DP-16
DP-17
SZ-3
DP-18
DP-19
sz-2

DP-20
DP-21
DP-22
DP-23
DP-24
SPT-1
SPT-3
SPT-2
SPT-4
SPT-s
SPT-6
SPT-7
SPT-8
SPT-g

SPT-10
SPT-11
SPT-12
SPT.13

LAT (DD MM SS.S)
28 03 58.25893
28 03 58.30866
28 03 42.09768
28 03 50.84034
28 03 50.86977
28 03 43.96700
28 03 43.99798
28 03 42.17326
28 03 42.21634
28 03 40.09501
28 03 40.09264
28 03 36.56412
28 03 36.51984
28 03 35.65043
28 03 33.66230
28 03 33.63071
28 03 30.98098
28 03 30.97504
28 03 26.80132
28 03 26.52961
28 03 26.56541
28 03 20.92361
28 03 20.96544
28 03 20.91932
28 03 26.88403
28 03 26.91910
28 03 27.88540
28 03 33.34777
28 03 33.40252
28 03 2s.66883
28 03 42.38320
28 03 33.53717
28 03 42.54324
28 03 51 .02440
28 03 58.18597
28 03 58.10348
28 04 03.39997
28 03 10.68928
28 03 06.77518
28 03 03.16500

LONG (DD MM SS.S)
81 36 49.08888
81 36 49.09797
81 36 33.46760
81 36 41 .56771
81 36 41 .50476
81 36 53.71347
81 36 53.74272
81 36 33.47738
81 36 33.47967
81 36 25.11648
81 36 25.15433
81 36 41.88346
81 36 41 .91275
81 36 30.96986
81 36 23.10885
813623j0729
81 36 31.38931
81 36 31 .35473
81 36 19.76007
81 36 53.01873
81 36 52.96849
el ?A ?c ?647?

81 36 38.44531
81 36 38.45117
8'l 36 19.80396
81 36 19.81065
813629.05462
81 36 25.13247
81 36 37.37718
81 36 37.28233
81 36 37.24427
81 36 53.49488
81 36 48.30567
81 36 50.11710
81 36 43.97420
B1 36 53.35132
81 36 49.45882
81 36 48.52029
81 36 37.02689
81 36 28.02160

ELEV.
84.12
84.11

82.43
82.22
82.24
84.13
84.23
82.63
82.78
81.58
81.59
84.06
84.18
83.09
81.97
81.98
82.57
82.58
81.27
84.38
84.34
83.16
83.07
83.00
81.00
81.27
82.22
/Y.JU
80.1 0

79.40
80.20
82.30
80.80
80.40
80.1 0

81.50
81.00
80.70
80.40
81 .10



OmniWaste Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Groundwater monitoring Network Geographic Locations
11-Mar-05

SOFTWARE: Corpscon for Windows 5.11.08
GOMPANY: Geosyntec Consultants
Horizontal Datum: Geographic NAD83
VerticalDatum: NGVD29
Vertical Units: U.S. Survey Feet

SPT-14
SPT-15

SB-2
SB-1
SB-3

o.c 1406
MW 15C
MW 158
MW 15A
MW 14C
MW 148
MW 14A
MW 1A
MW 1B

MW,1C
BM PK-1

MW 2C
MW 28
MW 2A

BM PK-2
MW 3C
MW 38
MW 3A

BM BOLT.3
MW 4A
MW 48
MW 4C

BM BOLT-4
MW 5C
MW 58
MW 54

BM PK-s
MW 6C
MW 68
MW 64

BM PK-6
MW 74
MW 78
MW 7C

BM PK-7

28 02 54.83851
28 02 48"94956
28 0322.55640
28 03 54.32057
28 03 28.60991
28 03 07.99718
28 03 47.82830
28 03 47.82418
28 03 47.82193
28 03 48.42920
28 03 48.03077
28 03 48.03135
28 03 48.38202
28 03 48.42262
28 03 48.46004
28 03 48.42355
28 03 51.73896
28 03 51 .77609
28 03 51.82085
28 03 51 .77684
28 03 55.11144
28 03 55.14580
28 03 55.17927
28 03 55.14723
28 03 58.80922
28 03 58.84358
28 03 58.87922
28 03 58.84391
28 04 02.66852
28 04 02.71398
28 04 02.75676
28 04 02.71570
28 04 06.28836
28 04 06.31074
28 04 06.33242
28 04 06.32175
28 04 06.94277
28 04 06.94376
28 04 06.94310
28 04 06.95634

81 36 31 .85779
81 36 36.28769
81 36 53.66803
81 36 46.18717
8'1 36 26.93566
81 36 22.63973
81 36 50.38082
81 36 50/2873
81 36 50.47461
81 36 44.86522
81 36 44.82313
81 36 44.78272
81 36 55.94831
81 36 55.95107
81 36 55.94580
81 36 55.96323
81 36 55.94293
Bl 36 55.94458
81 36 55.94587
81 36 55.96222
81 36 55.93872
Bl 36 55.93837
81 36 55.93859
81 36 55.95355
81 36 55.93792
81 36 55.93769
81 36 55.93589
81 36 55.94997
81 36 55.94436
81 36 55.94677
81 36 55.94840
81 36 55.96195
81 36 55.19904
81 36 55.16458
81 36 55.12822
81 36 55.17224
81 36 50.75757
81 36 50.79340
81 36 50.83795
81 36 50.79336

81.00
80.70
0.00
0.00
0.00

80.91
85.89
85.65
85.92
85.92
85.80
85 88
95.12
95.00
95.1 8

92.88
95.32
95.17
95.21
93.1 0

94.66
94.68
94.64
92.85
95.48
95.1 8
oA ?o

93.14
95.39
vc.5u
95.32
93.41
94.58
94.60
94.72
92.93
95.48
95.27
94.93
93.51



OmniWaste Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Groundwater monitoring Network Geographic Locations
11-Mar-05

SOFTWARE: Gorpscon for Windows 5.11.08
GOMPANY: Geosyntec Gonsultants
HorizontalDatum: Geographic NAD83
VerticalDatum: NGVD29
Vertical Units: U.S. Survey Feet

MW 8C
MW 88
MW 8A

BM PK.8
MW 9C
MW 98
MW 9A

BM PK-g
MW 1OA

MW 1OB

MW 1OC

BM PK-10
MW 11C
MW 1,18

MW 11A
BM PK-11
MW 12C
MW 12B
MW 124

BM PK-12
MW 13C
MW 138
MW 13A

BM PK-13

28 04 05.97315
28 04 05.98804
28 04 05.99924
28 04 06.00079
28 04 04.07342
28 04 04.09787
28 04 04.12728
28 04 04.10883
28 03 59.85560
28 03 59.81971
28 03 59.78849
28 03 59.82501
28 03 55.13669
28 03 55.17244
28 03 55.20849
28 03 55.17239
28 03 51.78869
28 03 51 .82345
28 03 51 85305
28 03 51.82300
28 03 48.37588
28 03 48.41301
28 03 48.45045
28 03 48.41277

81 36 46.53324
81 36 46.58096
81 36 46.62122
81 36 46.57467
81 36 42.52560
8't 36 42.55655
8136 42.59194
81 36 42.54735
81 36 40.77805
B1 36 40.76311
81 36 40.75251
81 36 40.74836
81 36 39.29724
Bl 36 39.29845
81 36 39.29988
81 36 39.28237
81 36 39.31300
81 36 39.31366
81 36 39.31266
81 36 39.29602
81 36 39.30913
81 36 39.30710
81 36 39.31087
81 36 39.29415

94.50
94.58
94.67
92.24
94.54
94.63
94.66
92.74
96.25
96.23
vo..'0
94.09
93.65
93.59

91.73
95.1 0

95.01
95.1 0

93.26
95.04
95.12
95.1 I
92.92
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The J.E.D. Solid lYaste Management Facility

1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-3720 phone

(407) 891-3730 faxFebruary 28,2005

Mr. James Bradner. P.E.
Program Manager Solid/Hazardous Waste
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd, Suite 232
Orlando, FL32803-3767

RE: Annual Operating Report
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Permit #S C49-0 I 9 97 26 -00 | and S O49- 0 1997 26 -002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

8[cErvFr)
ffi.O lzoos

Central Dist,"CIEF

Attached for your review is the Annual Operating Report for the Oak Hammock Disposal
Facility.

If you have any questions do not hesitate to give me a call.

Sincerely,

-/ 
:* -y'/-n ,/-

Lennitldfion
Facility Manager

LM/ss

Attachment (1)



Quaritity Summary by Mlrial & UOM
Ticket Date ln is between 11112004 and 1213112004

Auto Flutf 42638.28

Construction & Demo 14093.13 TN

Construction & Demo 65455.00 YD

Clean Fill 170.86

Clean Fill 3400.00 YD

Contaminated Soil 45954.10 TN

Cert. Weiqht 6.00 cw

Mulch 60340.61

Mun. Solid Waste 1.00 BG

Mun. Solid Waste 208209.29

Sludqe 15953.19 TN

SoecialWaste 47996.48

SoecialWaste 510.00 YD

Car Tire 92.00 EA

Truck Tires 10.00

White Goods 57.00 EA

Yard Waste 34.24

Yard Waste 20.00 YD

RTCEIVEI)

|'1AR 0 1 Z00S

Centraf ltist-DEp

21241200s
Page 1 of 1
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REOIIESTED

Mr. R. Shawn McCash
Vice President, Environmental Management and Engineering - US
Waste Services, Inc.
1025F,. Greenway Parkway, Suite 100
Scottsdale, AZ 85254

SUBJ: Notice of Acceptability Pursuant to the CERCLA Off-Site Rule
Oak Hammock Landfill

Dear Mr. McCash:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4 (EPA) has made an affirmative
determination of acceptability for the receipt of CERCLA Off-Site wastes at the Oak Hammock
Landfill located at 1501 Omni Way, Saint Cloud, Florida 34773 in Osceola County. Oak
Hammock Landfill has a solid waste permit (5049-0199726-002) issued by the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). This facility is also governed by, and
inspected by, the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) and the Osceola County
Solid Waste Department.

The CERCLA Off-Site wastes to which this Notice of Acceptability applies are defined
as those wastes generated as a result of activities authorized pursuant to, or funded by, the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). The
receipt of these CERCLA wastes by facilities is regulated by the Off-Site Rule found at 40 C.F.R.
$ 300.440; and at 58 FR 182 pages 49200 - 49218, September 22,1993.

The Off-Site Rule establishes the criteria and procedures for determining if facilities are
acceptable for the offsite receipt of CERCLA waste, and outlines the actions affected by the
standard. The Off-Site Rule requires that prior to a facility's initial receipt of CERCLA waste,
EPA shall determine if there are relevant releases and/or relevant violations at the facility. EPA
believes that affirmative determinations of "compliance" and "control of releases" are necessary
before a facility may be deemed acceptable for the receipt of CERCLA wastes.

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. $ 300.440(a)(a) of the Off-Site Rule, EPA has completed its
assessment of the Oak Hammock Landfill. Based on recent telephone conversations between
EPA, FDEP, SFWMD and Osceola County personnel, this facility does not currently have any

UNITED S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
REGION 4

Intemet Address (URL) e http://www.epa.gov
Becycled/Rocyclablo . Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on Rerycled Paper (Minimurn 30% Poslconsumer)

ry&
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relevant violations or relevant releases as those terms are defined in Jhe Off-Site Rule.
Therefore, effective upon receipt of this letter the Oak Hammock Landfill'in Saint Cloud,
Florida is acceptable to receive non-hazardous CERCLA off-Site waste.

EPA would like to make it clear that this affirmative determination of acceptability does
not, and can not, grant any facility the right or authority to exceed its permit provisions; receive
any waste not allowed by its permit; or violate any local, state or federal law, rule, regulation or
ordinance. Specifically, this determination does not supersede, limit, conflict with or set aside
the requirements of any environmental program.

Should any new information affecting this determination develop, EPA reserves its right
to revisit this decision. Please note that the CERCLA Off-Site status for a facility is dynamic in
nature and is subject to change. EPA reserves its right to rescind this Notice of Acceptability
pursuant to the Off-Site Rule if necessary. If you have any questions concerning this matter,
please contact Jack Cowarl, of my staff, at (404) 562-8591 or cowartjack@epa.gov.

Sincerely yours,

[ , ol/-\\ l' ^lll ^ 
|At,lr l/h4\ /lbrul-

Winston A. Smith I

Director
Waste Management Division

cc: y'Randall Cunnigham, FIDEP, Solid Waste
Tom Mulligan, FDEP, Air Program
Jared Justesen, South Florida Water Management District
Lane Barker, Osceola Countv Solid Waste
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^fL GnoSyxrEC CoxsuLrANTS
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637
Tel. 813.558.0990 . Fax 813.558.9726

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.
Program Manager, SolidA{azardous Waste
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard , Surte 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67

Subject: Addendum to Operation Plan
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (Facility ID # 0970079) Centraf Dist .0[p
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
Operation Permit No. 5049-0199726-002 i

Dear Mr. Bradner:

On behalf of Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni), GeoSyntec Consultants
has prepared the attached Addendum to the Operation Plan for the Oak Hammock Disposal
Facility (OHDF) for submittal to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
(FDEP). The OHDF is a Class I municipal solid waste landfill located in Osceola County,
Florida, and is owned and operated by Omni.

./ The Addendum describes the plan to recirculate leachate at the OHDF and has been
L/ prepared in accordance with Rule 62-701.400(5) of the Florida Administrative Code.

Leachate will be recirculated: (i) only on the top area of the landfill prior to installation of the
final cover system; (ii) at a nominal flow rate of 100 gallons per minute (gpm); and (iii) only
during the operating hours of the landfill and periods of no rainfall.

The leachate collection system on top of the landfill liner was originally designed for
an average peak flow rate of 248 gpm (see Table 6 in Appendix K of the Permit Application),
which is greater than the proposed rate of recirculation. Further, this recirculation rate
corresponds to only about 0.2 inches of rainfall for an ll-acre cell assuming 10 hours of
recirculation per day. Therefore, the leachate collection and removal system is fully capable
of handling the proposed recirculation rate of 100 gpm.

The proposed leachate recirculation flow rate is small enough to prevent leachate
runoff. In addition, Omni will manage the placement of leachate spray heads or soaker hoses

to prevent runoff from the top of the landfill onto the side slopes.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact the undersisned.

Sincerely,

ED

1 znos

4/)tr
Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E.
Principal

Attachment
copy: Mr. Lenny Marion, Omni Waste

J ITWP\FL\FL05 8 5 -Omni Operations\Leachate\LeachateRecirculation.doc

A RE.Y.LED AND RE.Y.LABLE S
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Overview

Leachate will be recirculated at the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility on an as needed

basis and only prior to installation of the final cover system. Leachate recirculation will
be used primarily as a method to stabilize the final leachate that may not be acceptable at

the waste water treatment facility. Leachate recirculation is also expected to have the

added benefit of accelerating degradation of the MSW. No leachate recirculation will
take place in areas covered with the final cover system. Leachate will be recirculated
during periods of no rainfall only. Landfill personnel will stop leachate recirculation
immediately during rain events. Leachate will be recirculated only during the operating
hours of the landfill.

Leachate collected at the sumps will be pumped to the top area of the landfill and

sprayed onto the waste. No leachate will be sprayed on the landfill slopes. Leachate will
be pumped to the top of the landfill through PVC pipe or rigid hose. The leachate will
applied to the waste by using either spray type sprinkler heads or drip irrigation soaker

hoses. Sprinklers will be oriented to prevent or minimize wind-blown spray. Each

sprinkler and/or soaker hose will be individually controlled by valves.

Leachate will be recirculated at anominal flow rate of 100 gallons per minute (gpm).

Two methods are proposed to pump the leachate for recirculation. These methods

include: (i) using the existing sump pumps and (ii) using a trailer mounted unit. For
either method, the leachate recirculation will be stopped if sufficient leachate is not
available in the sumps. Altematively, if the "high level" alarm is activated during
leachate recirculation, leachate recirculation will be immediately stopped and the leachate

will be pumped to the leachate storage area to lower the leachate levels in the sump.

Using Existins Sump Pumps

When the landfill operations are at elevations below approximately EL. 130 ft
(NGVD), the existing pumps in the leachate collection sumps can be used to pump

leachate for recirculation. This will be accomplished by attaching a PVC pipe or rigid
hose to a bypass lateral on the leachate header pipe. Leachate will be pumped to the top

of the landfiil by opening the valve for the bypass lateruI and closing the valve to the
leachate transmission pipe. The flow meters installed at each collection sump will be

used to record the quantity of leachate recirculated. The leachate recirculation flow rate

will be controlled by restricting the number of sprinklers and/or soaker hoses that are

open such that the recirculation flow rate is no more than 100 gpm.

J :\TWP\FL\FL05 85 -Omni Ooerations\Leachate\LeachateRecirculation.doc



GeoSyntec Consultants

Usins Trailer Mounted Unit

When the landfil1 operations are at elevations above approximately EL. 130 ft
G{GVD), the existing sump pumps will not have sufficient head capacity to pump
leachate to the top of the landfill. In this case a portable booster pump system will be
used to boost the pressure high enough to send the leachate to the top of the landfill.

The booster system has been designed with the following attributes:

o trailer-mountedunit;
o 460VAC 3-phase power;
o 250 ft of head capacity at a flow rate of 100 gallons per minute (gpm); and
o built-in flow meter.

The booster pump system will be trailer mounted to allow the booster system to be
moved as necessary. The booster pump system will consist of a self priming pump
controlled by a variable frequency drive (VFD). The control system will monitor the
flow rate of the leachate being pumped and the VFD will adjust the speed of the pump
motor to provide a nominal flow rate of 100 gpm. If the flow rate drops below 80 gpm,
the booster pump system will shut down for a period of time to allow the sump to
recharge. A flow meter will be installed on the trailer-mounted system to record the
quantity of leachate recirculated.

The booster pump system is designed to be plugged into an auxiliary outlet installed
at the sump pump control panel. This auxiliary outlet will be equipped with a separate

disconnect that will disable the existing sump pumps when it is activated. This will
prevent the existing sump pumps from pumping leachate to the storage area while the
booster pump is operating.

The booster pump system has been designed to allow connection to a separate riser
pipe installed in a sump riser manhole. This riser pipe will penetrate the sump riser
manhole and end in a camlock fitting. The intake on the booster pump will be equipped
with a spiral reinforced PVC hose that will connect directly to the camlock on the riser
pipe. Then the pump can be plugged into the outlet and the system started.

J:\TWP\FL\FL05 85-Onmi Operations\Leachate\LeachateRecirculation.doc



--
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637
Tel. 813.558.0990 . Fax 813.558.9726--, 

^l^--. GnoSyNrEC CONSULTANTS

RECENED

l[.\\ 2 4 tnni

cefiral Dlst'llEP
13 Januarv 2005

Re:

Mr. James N. Bradner. P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
33 1 9 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803 -37 67

2nd Semi-Annual Water Quality Sampling Event

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (OHDF)

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
Permit Application Nos. SC49 -01997 26-00 1 and SO49-0 1 997 26-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

The purpose of this letter is to inform the Florida Department of Environmental

Protection that the sampling of 45 groundwater monitoring wells and 2 surface water

samples around Phase 1 of the OHDF is expected to commence on 18 January 2005 and

will be performed over a period of approximately 2 weeks. This will be the second semi-

annual sampling event after completion of construction of Cell 1 (in Phase 1 development)

of the facility.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

h/,h
Kirk Wills
Asst. Project Engineer

Mr. LennvMarion. Omni Waste

t.4,€d

WQ Sampling Notice

n RE.Y.LED AND RE.Y.LABLE



Department of

E nvi ron mental Protection
southeast District

400 N. congress Ave. suite 2m
west %lm Beach, Floricla 33401

Mr. Rick Grubb, Gensral Manager
Indiantown Cogeneration, L.P.
P.O. Box 1799

19140 SW Warfield Blvd.
Indiantown, W 34956

REF: Irtterof RequestDated: September l3,2OM
Coal Ash Disposal - Oak Hammock Landfill, Osceola County
Indiantown Cogeneration, L.P. Certification No: PA 90-11
condition II.(6)8.3.

leb Bush

G .'U:IATELECTRONIC MAIL
Rick.Grubb@neet.com

September L6,2N4

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Martin County
SW - Ash Disposal
Compliance files

Dear Mr. Grubb:

The Deparunent acknowledges receipt of the above as referenced. The Southeast District's Solid Waste Section of
the Department has no objections for the disposal of coal ash generated at the Indiantown Cogeneration Plant at the

following facility located in the Central District:

Oak Hammock Landfill - Class I Landfill
(AKA J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility)
1501 Omni Way
St. Cloud, FL 34773

Location: West side of US 441, approximately five miles south of the intersection
of U.S. Highways 44I md L92

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at telephone number 561i681-6668.

Solid Waste Programs

Buck Oven, PE - OSC/TLH via electronically - Oven H@den.state.fl.us
Richard Tedder, PE - SWTLH via electronically - Richard.Tedder@dep.state.fl.us
Tom Lubozynsky, PE - CD via electronically - Tom.Lubozynski@dep.state.fl.us
James Bradner, PE - CD via electronically - James.Bradner@dep.state.fl.us
Irnny Marion - WIS via electronically - LMarion@wasteservicesinc.com
David S. Dee, Esq. - via electronically - ddee @landersandoarsons.com
Nicholas Laryea - via elechonically -Nicholas.Laryea@negt.com

"More Protection, Less Process"

Pdnted on rcqdcd poper.

Cc:



,t-. E'
Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Bradner, James
Friday, August 20,2004 1:18 PM
' KCarg ill@GeoSyntec.com'
sstanfill@ceri.biz; SStanfill@wasteservicesinc.com; LMarion@wasteservicesinc.com;
Williams, Elizabeth; Lubozynski, Tom
OCD-SW-04-0298 RE: Staging Area for Mulch Stockpiles in Support of Hurricane Charley
Cleanuo

Good afternoon/ Ken:

In response to your request on behalf of Omni Waste of Osceola Councy (Omni), the
l-)on:rrmonl- h:e nn ahionri an l- n O-r-.- -- -mni receiving, sroring, processing, and cransferring mulch
scockpiles at the Oak Hammock Landfrll, as proposed in the atLached message. fc
underscood that the source of che mulch is processed vegetative debris resulcing from
Hurricane Charley. The Deparcmenr reserves the righc co impose additional requj-rements
:nr'i annqrr: i nr< <irnrr'l d f l-rorz l.ronnma na^aac:.\7 ^n rha nranoqor_l nncr:r'i on_.._r ___ome necessary/ o-- _.^_

Please contact me if I can be of further assistance.

James N. Brad.ner, P.E.
r/---^^- c^r.i I -nd HaZafdOUS WaSro Drnryra,nL'latlavgI t uvlfu ottu tfaza!uuuJ v!qD

CentraL District
Department of Environmental- Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3161
401-893-3329 direct phone
401 *B 93-31 61 fax
407-894-1555 Central District swltchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James . BradnerG floridadep . net

-----Orinin:l Moqq:no
Frnm. KCarai lIfdConQrrnFa. 

^nm 
fmriItn.KCarai IIQCaaQrrnl-oe enml
Lalrq!! vtrf!uvvv

Sent: Friday, August 20, 2004 12:47 PM
Pr:^nar :mes

| !vlttt ur uvrrvL I

Cc: sstanfillGceri .biz; SStanfilfGwasteservicesinc. com;
LMarionGwaste servi ces:.nc . com
c -1-rraaf . c--^i -^ A1.ea fOf MUICh Srnckni I ac i - Sr-nno-l o- Irrrrri caneJ r]] v9I-},

Charlev Cleanup

Mr Ji-m Bradner:

coaQrznra^ haq n-on:-orn t- l^a fn- nr^ri nn -ac'raqf nn behalf of our clienc, Omni Waste of
Osceofa County (Omni) .

Onrr rFd.toq-q:nnv^\/:- fn ronairza <+^ra ^r^-ess. ancl ft^an.sfe- nr-'cl^ crnr-knileS WfthfnsYusrLr oylr!vv@r Lv rsusrvsr ruvrsf }Jrvuerr/ qr!v

-L- Dl^ --^- at the Oak Hamm,-,.t Di qnnq:l l^:^'- r -rz i r Oqnarl : e.nt-rr\/- F"- o-i rla. The!1tY EllADY r OIYd OL Ll19 VAn fldltullvu^ t!J-vvJor ru'rIrLV fir vJUsvL@ uvuliLJ, !!v!lvq

stockpiles would specifically be located ln the area of future CeLls 2 and 4 at the Oak
Hammock landfil-I. The future cell areas to be used for mulch handling and processinq are
within the current area of qroundwater monitorinq at Oak Hammock.

The mufch handling and processlng area will operate under the authority of the 14 August
?004 en"c-.fer.\/ order i ssrre.j hrr f L ^ r'r ^-.i.rr h^n- -tmenL of Environmental Protection (FDEP) .YU.--y ,Jruuq vli uflg !fVIIuq Ucyal

The auchority to operare rhe area will expire 50 days from che dare of che order, chac is
13 Occober 2a04. A 30-day exlension in the operarion of the area may be approved by FDEP
:E ^- -^._^! L-- +L ^_!^- -^^ t. r:_^.,_ ran.teqfcd lrrr Orf i.rr d!!uwEq uv ulrg glrrYruYr19y 9Luut dlIu II Lllttgt v rs\1JcrLvu r! vr..r-

TL'r -rfraj^--^C date to start the mulch handling and processing operation is 21 Augustrlfg otlLtglyaLg\

2A04. The site supervisor is Mr. Lenny Marjon,' contact informacion is given below.



Tr-^ *,.-t ^L L--!
.i*-s rivrurl ,ralruled urro Oto.ted at the site will come o.to t* sources ref ated to the

i-h-^^ ^-.,^^! L..oamage causeo oy Hurricane Charfey and Lhe subsequenr cleanup accivities. No solid wasre
or C&D wil-I be handfed on the areas defined in this request.

It is Omni's intention to apply for a modificacion co rhe current operarion permit for
the Oak Hammock landfill to afl-ow the continuation of the muLch handJ-lng and processing
operation beyond the time constraints of the emergency order and its possible extension.
Final- closure of the mufch area wilf be performed within 30 days after the end of mufch
handling and processing at the site or rne expiration of che auchoriry ro operate che
site, which ever comes first, unless a permir modificacion is issued by FDEP.

The Omni corporate point of contact is:
T onnrz M:r'i nn
Operations Manager, JED Solid Waste Facilicy
1501 Omni Way
Holopaw, Florida 34113
407 89I 3120 - office
441 9AB 2110 - mobile

-l^rnlz 'a-r c^r rr^r-- ^^r<r r-la-:-r on T c 
ru n'. -aed aclcliciona-L info--rr-t nr - n c:qF contact.- JV- --gUe OUUILr9lIAf flf!U-r.tOu-Vrr, p-g@Jg

n\/sc f nr Vr onn\/ M:r'i on nr Mr Ti m Q: I nnaL.VI I-JL JE,V.JSA.

tr{annarL Inl l:--t]]-, P.E.
GeoSyncec Consulrants
14055 Riveredge Drive, Sce 300
Tampa, Fl 33637
813 558 0990 - offlce
813 390 7038 - mobife
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Williams, Elizabeth

From: Depradine,Gloria

Sent: Tuesday, August 03,2004 3:13 PM

To: Bradner,James;Cunningham,Randall;Williams,Elizabeth

Subject: FW: Oak Hammock

FYI
-----Original Message-----
From: Hornbrook, Frank
Sentr Tuesday, August 03,2004 9:46 AM
To: Cunningham, Randall; Depradine, Gloria; Cheryan, George; Bradner, James
Subject: Oak Hammock

FYI,

The facility has called me and given updated contact information.

OAK HAMMOCK DISPOSAL
1501 OMNIWAY
ST. CLOUD, FL.34773
(407) 891-3720 FfiX: (407) 891-3730
OFFICE MANAGER: SHARON STANFILL

Frank Hornbrook

81612004



lo.oartmenffi

E nviron mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 456s

Taf f ahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

July 28,2004

Mr. Tim J. Salopek
President
OmniWaste of Osceola County, LLC
Post Office Box 421613
Kissimmee, Florida 347 4i

Re: WACS 00089544 - Oak Hammock Disposal

Dear Mr. Salopek:

I have reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is in order. Evergreen National lndemnity Company endorsements to policy
numbers 850576 for closing and 850577 for longterm care both dated July 26,2004, demonstrate adequate
financial assurance in the amount of the inflation adjusted closing and long-term care cost estimates for cell I

of phase I in the amount of $1,306,ggg and 92,452,071, respectively. Therefore, Oak Hammock Disposal is
in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as adopted by
reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative code, at this time.

. Remember, specific condition number 53 of your permit requires that proof of financial assurance must
be approved at least sixty (60) days prior to any solid waste being accepted in cells 2-4 of phase 1. lf you
have any questions, please contact me at (g50) 245-g792.

Sincerely,

Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

Fred Wick. DEP/TLH
James Bradner, DEP/ORL

http ://www.dep.state. fl . us/waste/categories/swfi

Printed on recyrled paper.

Jeb Bush

Governor
Colleen M. Castille

Secretary

+ ll i' i

;t.,.,olti {n,,,r,L--J-*_

Visit our Web Site:



Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4s6s
Taf lahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

July 13,2004

Mr. Tim J. Salopek
President
OmniWaste of Osceola County, LLC
Post Office Box 421613
Kissimmee, Florida 34741

Re: WACS 00089544 - Oak Hammock Disposal

Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Jim Bradner. DEP/ORL

Dear Mr. Salopek:

A review of the financial assurance file for the above referenced facility reveals it is deficient.

Specifically, Evergreen National Indemnity Company insurance policies numbered 850576 for closing and

850577 foi long-term care do not demonstrate financial assurance covering the latest inflation adjusted

closing and long+erm care cost estimates for Phase 1 Cell 1 in the amount of $1,306,988 and

$2,45i,071, reipectively, dated February 12,2004. Pursuant to 40 CFR Part.264, Subpart H as adopted

by reference in ilule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, whenever the cost estimates increase to

an amount greater than the face amount of the policy, within 60 days you must either increase the face

amount to an amount at least equal to the current cost estimate, or provide alternate financial assurance.

Within 30 days of the date of this letter, please demonstrate an increase in the face amount of the

insurance policiei to an amount at least equalto the current cost estimates or provide alternate financial

assurance. lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8742.

Sincerely,

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

ffiecElvEc'v 
JU1 162004

Central Dist.'

f*v.[r-0"JL
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

FH

Visit our Web Site: http://www.dep.state-fl .us/waste/categories/swfv

"More Protection. Less Process"

Prtnted on recyded PoPer'



.:.-.-, ^^--, GBoSyNTEC CoNsuurANTS
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 30O

Tampa, Florida 33637 . USA

Re:

4s:,l5-
Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, SolidiHazardous Waste

Florida Deparlment of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803 -37 61

Groundwater Sampling of Monitoring Wells Around Phase 1

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (OHDF)

Omni waste of Osceola County, LLC
Pennit Application Nos. SC49 -01997 26-00 1 and SO49-0 I 99 1 26-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

The purpose of this letter is to inform the Florida Deparlment of Environmental

Protection that the sampling of 15 groundwater monitoring wells around Phase 1 of the

OHDF is expected to cornmence on 19 July 2004 and will be performed over a period of
approximately 2 weeks. This will be the first semi-annual sampling event after completion

of construction of Cell 1 (in Phase 1 development) of the facility.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the

undersisned.

Sincerely,

"{r, Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E.

Principal

cc: Mr. Lennv Marion. Omni Waste

tjtrt

Telephone (813) 558-0990. Fax (813) 558-9726

13 July 2004

FXO52 I /Regulatory RelatedA'Jotice4b.doc

€p
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6 ,ff,r"r",1;;:J;;l:.July 1, 2004

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Program Manager
Solid/Hazardous Waste
Deparlment of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd.
Orlando, Florida 32803-37 6l

(407) 891-3730 fax

Sub: Omni Waste of Osceola Countv. LLC
2nd Quarter Quantity Report

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Attached for your review are the 2nd quarter quantity reports for Omni Waste of Osceola
County, LLC.

Not attached per our conversations and your e-mail (attached) dated May 19. 2004 is the
quarlerly gas monitoring report for our facility.

Upon your review if you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact my office
Monday-Friday 8:00a.m. to 5:00p.m.

Sincerely,

,-Z-/-z-r'--
-Leonard 

L. Marion/
Facility Manager

ILLM

cc: File



Quantily Summary by Mafiat & UOM
Ticket Date ln is behreen 41112004 and 4B}tNOa

Disposalety

Auto Fluff 2941.43

Construction & Demo 5510.00 YD

Glean Fill 17.81

Contaminated Soil 4137.00

Mun. Solid Waste 19037.70

2284.70

SpecialWaste 670.17

Car Tire 4.00

White Goods 2.00

Yard Waste 1.19 TN

Page 1 of 1



Quantity Summary by Ma$al & UOM
Ticket Date ln is between 51112004 and 5131t2f,04

DisposalQtv

Auto Fluff 2667.59

Construction & Demo 3990.00

Clean Fill 135.74

Contaminated Soil 1614.03

Cert. Weiqht 1.00

Mun. Solid Waste 17582.04

1554.98

SoecialWaste 1594.31

Car Tire 7.00

White Goods 6.00

Yard Waste 10.64 TN

7t1t2004 Page 1 of 1



Quantity Summary by Mafiat & UOM
Ticket Date In is between 611t2004 and 6/30/2604

UOM

Auto Fluff 2194.34 TN

Construction & Demo 3500.00 YD

Clean Fill 210.00 YD

Contaminated Soil 3358.34 TN

Cert. Weioht 1.00 CW

Mun. Solid Waste 0.00

Mun. Solid Waste 18333.90 TN

Sludqe 1094.65 TN

SoecialWaste 911.00

Car Tire 5.00

Truck Tires 10.00

White Goods EA

Yard Waste 0.29 TN

7t1t2004 Page 1 of 1



Lenny Marion

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

KCarg ill@GeoSyntec. com
Thursday, July 01 ,2004 2:03 PM
Lenny Marion
FW: OCD-SW-04-0'170 Landfill Gas Monitoring Requirements - Oak Hammock Disposal
Facility

Lenny
This is the chain of correspondence with Jim Bradner on the gas monitoring. Ken

-----Ori ni nrl Maq<:no-----

From: Ken Cargill
Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2004 12:49 pl4
To:'Bradner, Jamest
Cc: Lenny Marion (E-mail)
Subject: RE: OCD-SW-04-0170 Landfill Gas Monitor-ing Requirements - Oak Hammock Dlsposal
Facility

Jim
Thanks for the rep1y. We will clarify with the inspector and pursue as appropriate. Ken

-----Ori ol n:l Maqe^^a-----

From: Bradner, James [matJto:James.BradnerGdep,state.fl.us'l
Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2004 12:15 pM

To: Ken Carglll
Cc: Timothy J. Salopek (E-mait) (E-mail); Wiftiams, EIizabeth,. Lubozynski, Tom
Subject: RE: OCD-SW-04-0170 Landfill Gas Monitoring Requirements - Oak Hammock Disposal
Facility

Ken:

This is what the sofid waste rule says about ambient monitoring:

62-101.530(a) Ambient monitoring points. Ambient monitoring points shall be located in
on-site structures, excluding gas contro-I or recovery component-s, that can be impacted by
^^-L.,-+lLluvrrLuurLruru gdrcs from the fandfill- as determined by the location of these structures and
property boundaries of the facility.

Because the rufe citation refers to "on-site structures," I see no reason to make open-air
measurements at the landfill perlmeter unless such measurements are a requ-irement of an
air resource management permit or rule. 4OCFR part
60.755(c) (1) refers to ambient monitoring at landfil]s after a gas coffectlon system is
instafl-ed. I do not befieve this requirement woul-d apply to the Oak Hammoci< Landfif-I now.
You may consuft our air compliance section at 407-893-3322 for further quidance.

Let me know if you f can be of further assistance,

Thanks,

Jim

-----Ori oi na i Moqq:aa-----"__:'
From: KCaroi I I l?GeoSvnf er- r-nm Im:i I f n'KC:rai I ] l?GonQrznf ac nnmlLrrLqrr Yrr Lsusvu )irrueu. uvrrLJ

Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2004 9:57 AM
To: Bradner, James
Cc: lmarionGcapitalenvironmental. com; AGuptaGGeoSyntec. com
Subject: RE: OCD-SW-04-0170 Landfill- Gas Monitoring Requirements - Oak Hammock Disposal
Facilrty

Jrm



'tlianks for the rep1y. DidQr agreement with our propo".rO"o j-nclude the gas
measurements at the perimeter of the l-andfill? Lenny was led to believe that he afso
^^^^^i '^ *^''^ -3asurements in the air at the landfill perimeter. We do not believe thatrlggugu LU ttLdAc ltl

such measurements in the aj r are of any benefit and woufd not expect open-air measurements
to provide any valid information relative to methane migration.

Thanks for your consideration.
Ken

-----Orioin:l Ma,..** --.-ssage-----
From: Bradner, James fmai Lto: James . BradnerGdep. state . fI . us ]
Sent: Wednesday, May L9, 2004 9:45 AM
To: Ken Cargill
Cc: Timothy J. Salopek (E-mail) (E-mail); Lubozynski, Tom,' Depradine, Gloria; Wil1iams,
El i zabeth
Subject: OCD-SW-04-0I1 O LandfilL Gas Monitoring Requirements - Oak Hammock Disposal
Facility

Good morning, Ken:

In response to your letter, dated April 21 , 2004, and based upon my observations during a
site visit to the Oak Hammock Disposa-I Facility on May 6, 2004, f concur t-hat qas
monitoring need not be conducted in the scafe house and administration building during the
life of the current permits (DEP Permit No. SC49-0199126-00\ and SO49-0199126-002\.

This conc-Iusion is based upon the -Liner design, natural barriers, incfuding the high
arnrrnA r^r:r^r I rl-r'l a rl.ra can:-ation of more than 4000 f eet between the buildinos ancl f he, Lrr!

currenl solid waste disposal area, and building design, which aIIows air circufation
between the ground and the floor of each building.

>-_Fh" issue of gas monitoring in onsite buildings must be reconsidered and addressed when
, '-'-^1.,1-- r^- -o1,prJarlv !u! permit renewaf and/or if additional buildings are to be constructed on site

Please contact me if f can be of further assistance.

Thanks,

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central District
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Fl-orida 32803-3161
407-893-3329 direct phone
4 07-8 93-31 61 fax
401-894-7555 Centra] District switchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James . BradnerG floridadep . net



---.tS' 
^^ft4, GnoSvNTEC CoNsuurANTs

14055 fuveredge Drive, Suite 300
Tampa, Florida 33637 . USA

Telephone (813) 558-0990. Fax (813) 558-9726

Mr. Al Linero
Division of Air Resources Management, MS 5505

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, M.S. 5505

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

09 June 2004

RECEIVED
,. ./
'/'-z{t"ttrt 1 0 2ggr'

0errtrai ffisii. " [jffF

Subject: Request for Modification of Air Construction Permit
Construction Permit No. 0970079-00 1 -AC

, Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (Facility ID # 0970079)
*Omni Waste of Osceola Countv. LLC

Dear Mr. Linero:

This letter forwards a request to modify the emission limits for criteria pollutants in the

above mentioned air construction permit issued for Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
(OHDF). OHDF is a new Class I municipal solid waste landfill near Holopaw, Osceola

County, Florida. Omni Waste of Osceola County (Ornni) owns and operates the OHDF
landfill. GeoSlmtec Consultants (GeoSyntec) is submitting this letter on behalf of Omni.

In April 2003, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) issued the
above mentioned air permit to construct the OHDF landfill. Item 6 in Section III of the

permit establishes the emission limits for five criteria pollutants i.e., carbon monoxide
(CO), sulfur dioxide (SOz), particulate matter (PM), volatile organic compound (VOC),
and nitrogen oxides .NO*). Based on the current language in the permit, the maximum
emission limit for each of these pollutants, after the installation of gas extraction and

control system (GECS), is 57 pounds/hour or 250 tons/year. No emission limits have been

established for the criteria pollutants prior to installation of the GECS.

Based on our conversation with Bruce Mitchell and Tom Cascio, Title V Section,

Division of Air Resources Management, FDEP, it is our understanding that Title V annual

emissions fee are assessed based on the emission limits outlined in the air permits. Based

on the current language in the permit, after the installation of the GECS, the Title V annual

emissions fee will be assessed for 1,000 tons every year (corresponding to 250 tons/year

for each of the four criteria pollutants, excluding CO). Using a fee factor of $25lton for
calendar year 2003, Omni would be required to pay $25,000 every year towards Title V
annual emissions fee after the installation of the GECS. It is our understandine that

J:/FL0585/Air Permit Related/FDEP Letter.doc
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Mr. Al Linero
09 June 2004
Page2

landfills similar to OHDF typically pay less than $1,000 in Title V annual
Further, we believe that the Title V annual emissions fee should be fairly
on expected emissions at the landfill which are estimated using the
information.

GsoSYr,rrgc C oNsur,rmrs

emissions fee.

assessed based

best available

The mass emission rates for the criteria pollutants at the OHDF landfill were estimated
using the methodology outlined in USEPA AP-42 for 30 years (i.e., for 12 years of
operating life and for 18 years after closure of the OHDF landfill) and are presented in
Table 1 and Figures 1 through 5. The methodology and assumptions used in estimating the
emission rates are discussed in GeoSyntec report titled Application for an Air Construction
Permit, Oak Hammock Disposal Facility dated January 2003, which was submitted to
FDEP in support of the application for air construction permit. The mass emission rates
presented assume a waste disposal rate of 4,000 tons/day, an operating life of 12.4 years
for the OHDF landfill, and installation of the GECS in the third year of landfrll operation
(i.e., when the total quantity of waste disposed in the landfill reaches 2,750,000 tons).

Table 1 and Figures 1 through 5 present uncontrolled emissions (prior to installation of
the GECS) and controlled emissions (after installation of the GECS) for waste disposal rate
of 4,000 tons/day. Table 1 presents the uncontrolled emissions expected at the OHDF
landfill for the first 5 years of operation in the event that a GECS is not installed in the
third year of the landfill operation. This delay in the installation of the GECS is possible if
the actual waste disposal rate at the landfill is considerably lower than the conservatively
assumed waste disposal rate of 4,000 tons/day. It is noted that uncontrolled emissions are

presented only for the first 5 years because a GECS must be installed in the first 5 years of
operation in accordance with the Florida Administrative Code. As discussed in the

GeoSyntec report da'recl January 2003, the waste disposal rate of 4.000 tons/day is
conservative and. therefore. the estimated emission rates for the criteria pollutants are also

conservative. However, if the average waste disposal rate exceeds 4,000 tons/day,
GeoSyntec will update the mass emission rates expected at the OHDF landfill during
permit renewal.

GeoSyntec requests that the emission limits established for criteria pollutants in Item 6

in Section III of the air construction permit be modified to allow a fair assessment of the
Title V annual emissions fee for the OHDF landfili. GeoSyntec recommends that the

emission rates presented in Table I be incorporated as part of the permit (as Table III-1) to
establish the maximum emission limits for the criteria pollutants for each year of the
OHDF landfill operation. It is noted that OHDF landfill began operations (i.e., waste

deposition in the first cell at the landfill) on26 January 2004,

J:/FL0585/Air Permit Related/FDEP Lener.doc
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Mr. Al Linero
09 June 2004
Page 3

Based on our conversation
FDEP, GeoSyntec recommends
air permit:

GroSvrr"rrc C oNsur,rlNrs

with Syed Arif, Division of Air Resources Management,
the following modifications to Item 6 in Section III of the

6. Emission Limits:

r Odor: No change

o Visible Emissions: No change

Criteria Pollutants: Neither carbon monoxide (CO), sulfur dioxide (SOz),

particulate matter (PMro), volatile organic compound (VOC), nor nitrogen
oxides (NO") emissions from the facility shall exceed the respective mass
emission rates (in tons/year) indicated in Table III-1 for corresponding year

of the landfill operation. Uncontrolled emission rates shall govern prior to
installation of the GECS at the facility. Compliance measures shall be
proposed by the applicant upon submittal of the GECS and flare design.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact either of the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

Ayushman Gupta, P.E.

Project Engineer

cc:

elF
Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E.

Principal

Mr. Len Koslov, FDEP
Mr. Jim Bradner, FDEP
Mr. Lenny Marion, Omni Waste

J:/FL05 85/Air Pemit Related/FDEP Letter.doc
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Figure 2

MASS EMISSION RATES
TOTAL REDUCED SULFUR (TRS as S or SOr)
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Waste Disposal Rate

= 4,000 tons/day

Note:
Uncontrolled and controlled emissions are
reported as S and SO2, respectively

10 15 20

*€- Uncontrolled Emissions (without GECS)

-{F Controlled Emissions (with proposed GECS)
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Figure 3

MASS EMISSION RATES
PARTICULATE MATTER (PM)
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installed beginning in the 3'd year of landfill
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MASS EMISSION R.ATES

TOTAL VOLATTLE ORGANTC COMPOUNDS (VOC)
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MASS EMISSION RATES
NITROGEN DIOXIDE (NOx as NO2)
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Williams. Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Bradner, James
Thursday, June 03, 20048.47 AM
'tjsomni@aol.com'
Williams, Elizabeth
OCD-SW-04-0194 Liner System at the Oak Hammock Disposal - Class I Landfill

In reply to Dick Rabon's message, appended below, it is my opinion that the double composite liner system in use at the
Oak Hammock landfill provides a highly effective barrier to protect the underlying soil and ground water from contact with
leachate from waste disposed in the landfill cells. The liner design is very conservative, and can be expected to provide a
Iower probability of leakage and higher degree of protection than older clay liners and single or single composite
geosynthetic liners.

This opinion is based upon review of the engineering design documents, on-site inspections during liner installation, and
review of construction quality control and construction quality assurance documents.

Please contact me if you have questions or need further information.

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central District
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767
407 -893-3329 direct phone
407-893-3167 fax
407 -894-7 555 Central District switchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James. Bradner@floridadep.net

Jirn

It was good seeing you at the Florida Center meeting, and I particularly enjoyed the brief tour of the Gardens . I'll look forward to that
again.

As I mentioned to you, I would like your opinion on the liner system installed at Omni Waste's J.E.D. Landfill in Osceola County. I am
sure that your agency's review of the design during the facility's permitting has made you quite familiar vrith'its stand apart double
composite liner system. I am particularly interested in knowing if this liner design is superior to other designs in use, and your opinion
on this liner's ability to protect the environment.

Jir4 would you please e-mail me at Omni's office (tjsomni@aol.com <mailto:tjsomni@aol.com>) rather that respond to the sender's

address?

Again, Thanks and I will look forward to seeing you the next time. If you have any questions, my cell phone mrmber is (321) 624-9438

Dick Rabon

Omni Waste



\&"ililiar#s, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Bradner, James
Wednesday, May 19, 200412:15PM
'KCargill@GeoSyntec.com'
Timothy J. Salopek (E-mail) (E-mail); Williams, Elizabeth; Lubozynski, Tom
RE: OCD-SW-04-0170 Landfill Gas Monitoring Requirements - Oak Hammock Disposal
Facility

Ken:

This is what the solid waste rule says about ambient monitoring:

R)-'7nl. q?n/^\ amfjsnl monitoring points. Ambient monitoring points sha]1 be located in
on-site strucLures, excluding gas control or recovery components, that can be impacted by
combustible gases from the landfifl- as determined by the focation of these structures and
property boundaries of the facility.

Because the rul-e citation refers to "on-site structures, I' I see no reason to make open-air
measurements aL the landfiIl perimeter unless such measurements are a requirement of an
air resource management permit or rul-e. 4OCFR Part 50.755(c) (1) refers to ambient
mnnir-arin^ ={- r.ndfil_]s after a qas coLLection svstem is instaf fed. I do not bel_ieve thisrrrvrrr uv! rlrY 4L rq 

'' n.- -_- ' ;^;t - - -"::-:_: -':--l-;_-::
requirement would appfy to the-bak Hammock fandfilf nowl Yoii met--Aonsuft our air
compliance section aL 407-893-3322 for further guidance.

Let me know if you I can be of further assistance.

Thanks,

,Jim

- - - - -Original Message- - - - -
From: KCargill@GeoSyntec. com [mailto :KCargi1l@Geosyntec. com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2OO4 9:57 AM
To: Bradner, ,James
Cc : l-marion@capitalenvironmental . com; AGupta@GeoSyntec . com
Subject: RE: OCD-SW-04-0170 Landfill cas Monitoring Requirement,s - Oak
Hammock Disposal Facility

Jam
Thanks for the reply. Did your agreement with our proposal also include the gas

measurements at the perimeter of the landfill-? Lenny was led to believe that he al-so
needed to make measurements in the air at the l-andfill perimeter. We do not befieve that
such measuremenLs in t.he air are of any benefit and would noL expect open-air measurements
to provide any val-id informat.ion relative to methane migration.

Thanks for your consideration.
Ken

A-.i^.i-.^1 rr^- - - - -ur r-qrrrd.r- lvleSSaqe- - - - -
From: Brldner, .lamel [mailto:James.Bradner@dep. state.fl.us]
Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2OO4 9:45 AM
'10: r(en uarq1_L_L
Cc: Timothy J. Salopek (E-mail) (n-mail); Lubozynski, Tom; Depradine,
G1oria; Williams, Elizabeth
Subject: OCD-SW-04-01-70 Landfill Gas Monitoring Requirements - Oak
Hammock Disposal Facility

Good morning, Ken:

In response to your letter, dated April 27 , 2004, and based upon my
observations during a site visit to the oak Hammock Disposal Facility on May
6, 2004, I concur that gas monitoring need not be conducted in the scal-e

1



house .lnd administration luilng during the l-ife of the "rrril permits (opp
pe:rmit-tvo. sc49-01 99726-007 and so49- 0199726-002) .

This concl-usion is based upon the Liner design, natural barriers, including
flra Li^L ^-^"-r r^rat-ar irh1a |-l-ra qenarat.inn 1-;f mo1.e than 4000 feet betWeenwqus! Lqlrg, uIIg ruPqrqurvll v! rr

the buildings and the current solid waste disposal area, and building design,
which al-lows air circulation between the qround and the floor of each
building.

The issue of gas monitoring in onsite buil-dings must be reconsidered and
addressed when applying for permit renewaf and/or if additional- buildings are
to be construct.ed on site. Please contact. me if f can be of further
assistance.

Thanks,

rTames N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central- District
Department of Environmental Protection
??1 9 Meor|i re F,nrr'l errard Srti l- F ??2vq!9,

Orlando, Florida 32803 -3767
407-893-3329 direct phone
407 -893 -31-57 f ax
407 -894-7555 Central- District switchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
rfames . Bradner@fforidadep. net



-
.-,t-,

^Il, GnoSvNTEC CoNsuurANTS
1,10-55 Rivercdgc Drivc, Suitc -l(X)

T'ampa, Florida -13637 . USA
I'elephonc (8ll) 55tt-0990 . I;ax (813) 558-9726

27 4pil2004

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803 -37 67

Subject: Landfill Gas Monitoring Requirements

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
Permit Application Nos. SC49 -0199726-001

FIVJED

8giir,*, *no*'' iflF

and SO49-0199726-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

The purpose of this letter is to clarify the landfill gas monitoring requirements at the

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (OHDF). The letter is written on behalf of Omni Waste

of Osceola County (Omni). Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)

conducted a routine inspection of the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (OHDF) on 19

April 2004. One of the comments by the FDEP representative, Randall Cunningham,

requires that Omni routinely monitor for landfill gas within on-site buildings and around

the perimeter of the landfill.

OHDF is a new landfill that started operations on 26 January 2004. Landfill cells

consist of a double-composite liner system including two layers of drainage geocomposite,

geomembrane liner, and geosynthetic clay liner. Therefore, no landfill gas is expected to

reach the ground underlying the liner system. Fufiher, the groundwater table throughout

the site is typically 2 feet below'the ground surface. Therefore, landfill gas migration at

the site is not possible for any significant distance. The on-site buildings are more than

4,000 feet away from the limits of the waste expected to be disposed under the current

permit. As a result, Omni requests that they be exempted from landfill gas monitoring
within on-site buildings and around the perimeter of the landfill.

FX052 1 /Regulatory Related/GasMonitoriug.doc
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GnoSnvrpc CoNsur,urrs

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact either of
the undersisned.

Sincerely,

Ayushman Gupta, P.E.

Project Engineer

Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E.

Principal

Mr, Lenny Marion, Omni Waste

FX(]52 1 /Regulatory Related/GasMonitorins.doc
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Williams" Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Bradner, James
Monday, May 17,2004 9:53 AM
Williams, Elizabeth
FW: Oak Hammock Certification Letter

- - - - -Original- Message- - - - -
From: T,ISOmni@aoI . com [mailto : TJSOmni@ao]- . coml
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2004 8:54 AM
To: Bradner, ,James
Subject: Re:

this is to acknowledge receipt for Tim Salopek

Sharon Stanfill-
Omni Waste
sstanfifl@ceri . biz



t
Department of

Mffi
ffi

Jeb Bush
Governor

ELECTRONIC MAIL

Sincerely,

#*-"**- 
-"t

/jnb

cc:

James N. Bradner, P.E., Manager
Solid and Hazardous Waste Program

David S. Dee, Landers and Parsons (ddee@landersandparsons.com)

Kenneth Cargill, P.E., GeoSyntec Consultants (kcargill@,eeosyntec.com)

Envi ron mental Protection
Central District

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Mr. Timothy J. Salopek, President
(dsomni@aol.com)
Omni Waste of Seminole County, LLC
1501 Omni Way
Holopaw, Florida 34773

May 14,2004

ocD-sw-O4-0164

Osceola County SW
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Certification of Construction Completion

Dear Mr. Salopek:

This will acknowledge receipt of the Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste

Management Facility, dated, May 5, 2004,by Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E. of GeoSyntec Consultants,

addressing Cell 18.

Based upon my inspection on May 6,2004, construction of the Cell 1B, as certified by the professional

engineer of record, has been completed and is substantially consistent with plans and specifications

approved under DEP Permit No. SC49-0199726-001. Accordingly, solid waste may be placed in Cell

I B for disposal.

Please contact me at 407 -893-3329 if you have questions or need further information.

David B. Struhs
Secretary

"More Protection, Less Process"
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L/mni Waste
- Y l5ol omni wav

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-3720 Phone
(407) 891-3730 faxDate April 19,2004

James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager
Solid/Hazardous Waste
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd.
Orlando, Florida 32803 -37 67

Re: Omni Waste 1tt Quarter Qr.rantity Report

Dear Mr. Ilradner:

Attached for your review are the 1't quarter quantity repons for Omni Waste of Osceola
If you have any questions please don't hesitate to contact me at 407 -891-372L

Not altacl:red. Lrul rvill be forltrcorning. is the glas monit*ring report fur Omni \\/aste. \\re
are irt the process of developing a site map and moniloring points to record 1,91. |cr.eis
that u'ill bc submitted to,vour Departmeni shortl,v.

I apologize for any inconvenience this may cause you and irour staff. Due to start up ol
this new facility and construction rnanagement I honestly over looked the gas molritoring
report.

Respecrfully Submitted

t4*{c--:/'t,-:nnlrC ,.\4erio{
Operatiolr. Manager

cc: Fiie



Quantity Summary bY MatrsrinuoM
Ticket Date ln is between 11112004 and 113112004

Auto Flufl 484.41

Mun. Solid Waste 2917.65 TN

4t19t2004 {smw Page 1 of 1



Quhntity Summary by Matre
Ticket Date In is between 21112004 and212912004

DispogalQty UOM

Auto Fluft 1224.22 TN

Construction & Demo 630.00

Contaminated Soil 342.96

Mun. SoliC Waste 14931.34

Sludqe 961.29 TN

Soecial\l/aste 151.05

White Goods 1.00 EA

4t1912004
Page 1 of 1



Quf,ntid Summary by Mat,eridl UOM
Ticket Date In is between 31112004 and 313112004

DisposalQty

Auto Fluff 1631.58 TN

Construciion & Demo 6900.00

Contaminated Soil 2046.36

Mun. Solrd Waste 19659.64

2098.02

SpecialV/aste 655.38 TN

Car Tire 35.00

White Goods 2.00

Yard Wa:;te TN0.49

Page 1 of 1
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DATA PACKAGE REGARDING
MoNIToRING wELL

INSTALLATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Preparedfor:

Meeting with FDEP
January 12r 2004

Prepured by:

?
^--, GEoSyNTEC CoNSULTANTS

14055 Riveredge Dr., Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33637
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.--

^-., GnoSvNTEC CoNsuLTANTS

14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637 'USA
Telephone (813) 558-0990. Fax (813) 558-9"126

3 October 2003

b'!. RECEIVED
Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando. Florida 32803 -37 67

Re:

Sincerely,

,--r*f'({l 4/7 r.*rrr, w. Cargill./;..n.

Principal

cc: Mr. Lenny Marion, Omni Waste

J:\TWP\FX\FX052 I - OHDF Contract I\Reeulatorv Related'Notice3.doc

l

(fu, 6il0$
Centraf Dist. - llEp

Commencement of Geosynthetics Installation in Cell I of Phase 1

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
Permit Application Nos. SC49 -01997 26-00 1 and S 049-0 I 99 7 26 -002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

The purpose of this letter is to inform the Florida Department of Environmental

Protection that the installation of geospthetics in Cell 1 of Phase 1 of Oak Hammock

Disposal Facility is expected to commence on 13 October 2003. The installation is likely

to continue through February 2003 in accordance with the above referenced permits.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the

undersigned.

i3 REcYcLLD AND RE.\cLABLE



----,^fL GnoSvNrEC CoxsULTANTS

1,1055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637 . USA
Telephone (813) 558-0990 . Fax (813) 558-9726

*"/---

Mr. Lenny Marion, Omni Waste

""e "f'

N26 iOil$

Central uisr" #EP

s049-0199726-002

23 June2003

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District

33 1 9 Maguire Boulevard, Surte 232

Orlando, Florida 32803 -37 67

Commencement of Construction of Phase 1

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility

Omni waste of Osceola County, LLC

Permit Application Nos. SC49-0199126-001 and

Re:

Dear Mr. Bradner:

The purpose of this letter is to inform the Florida Department of Environmental

Protection that the construction of Phase 1 of Oak Hammock Disposal Facility is expected

to commence on 26 hrne 2003. The construction is likely to continue through August

2001 in accordance with the above referenced permits.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E.

Principal

FX052iiResulatorv RelatedrNoticel.doc

fi RECYC,-ED NDRECYCLAtsLE'::i



August 27,2002

CITY OF ST. CLOUD, FLORIDA
2901 SEVENTEENTH STREET. ST. CLOUD, FLORIDA 34769

KEff:YFW
FDEP :5il;lfou'+r*'*Mr. Timothy J. Salopek, President

Omni Waste of St. Cloud, LLC
P.O. Box 421613
Kissimmee, Florida 347 42

Reference: Oak Hammock Sanitary Landfill

Dear Mr. Salopek:

This letter is to confirm that the City of St. Cloud has sewer capacity to serve the
project known as the Oak Hammock Sanitary Landfill for leachate disposal
(approximately five thousand gallons per day). There has not yet been an
application for a Certificate of Capacity, however, upon application, submittal of
quantitative and qualitative chemical analysis, and compliance with all applicable
codes, a certificate may be issued by the City Council of the City of St. Cloud.

We look forward to working with you and OmniWaste on this project. lf you have
any questions, please call my direct number - (407) 957-7262.

Sincerely,

RAM:beplcorr2o8

AN EbUAL oPPoRTUNITY EMPLoYER



.-

^=., GBoSyNTEC CoNsuLTANTS
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637 . USA
Telephone (813) 558-0990. Fax (813) 558-9726

27 Augtst2002

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard , Stite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-37 6:7

Subject: Construction/Operation Permits

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Permit Application Nos. S C49-0 1 99 7 26-001 and SO49- 01997 26 -002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Forwarded herewith are five sets of the revised drawings as submitted with
Addendum 2 of the Environmental Resources Permit application

If you have any questions or require additional information please contact me at

your convenience.

Sincerely,

/.{2t'
Attachments

/ Kenneth W.
Principal

IUGM E
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Bradner. James

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Zahm, Alan
Monday, June24,2002 10:35 AM
Kozlov. Leonard
Bradner, James
RE:.Sdilqfiammock Landfill,'Fed Reg Citation cut and pasted

Hello Jim and Len;

Out came the "scissors and paste" and here is your condition, it was neither complicated or diffrcult.

Jinl alter the style and font of the main rule citation to fit your permits as I understand that our sections have different fonts and styles,

so the final product is up to you. You may desire to add lj it is an air program title V operating permrt and 2) application sent to the air

program at iame addresi as iolid waste program. If you want my personalized version (I prefer the original language from the federal

register) read below.

xx. Title V Air Operating Permit. To obtain a title V air operation permit, the owner or operator shall submit a timely and complete

permrt application to the Dipartment of Environmental Proteition, Air Prograrq at the above address' A timely application and

complete application shall be submitted within 12 months after being placed in operation.

From the Federal Register:
xx. Operating Permits. Duty to apply. For each part 71 source, the owner or operator shall submrt a timely and complete permit

application iniccordance with thisiection. (1) Timely application. (i) A timely application for a source which does not have an

existing operating permit issued by a State under the Stui. r upproued part 70 program and is applying for a patt 7 ] permtt for the first

time is one that is submrtted within 12 months after the source becomes subject to the permit program or on or before such earlier date

as the permitting authority may establish. Sources required to submrt applications earlier than 12 months after the source becomes

subjeci to the permit program will be notified of the earlier submrttal date at least 6 months in advance of the date. 40CFR71.5

From: Kozlov, Leonard
Sent: Monday, )une24,2002 9;54 AM

To: Zahm, Alan

Cc: . 
Bradner, James

Subject: FW: Oak Hammock Landfill

Alan, Don't make this complicated. Write a condition for Jim stating that they must apply for a Title V permit within one

year of issuance of the solid waste permit along with the citation. What is so difficult about this?. I am directing you to

do it and then send it to Jim today.
Len

----Original Message-----

From: Zahm, Alan
Sent: Monday, June24,20029:.42 AM

To: Bradner, James
Cc: Kozlov, Leonard
Subjech FW: Oak Hammock Landfill

Good morning Jim:

I hear you are still interested in specific condition language to place within your permlts l'll direct you back to my

previous email which has exact language from Fedeial Register Chapters 70.5 and 71.5. Those sections discuss the

iime requirements to submit a title v peimit. You can use the language directly by cutting and pasting the section' lt is

my understanding that Len wants this in your permit.



f-.-,
Should you want other more specififfiuirements on the air rules (standards, .oHfiun"", record keeping, etc),
please consult the federal register sections within a different email. Once again you can cut and paste the sections you

desire.

Take care and good health
Alan
----Original Message---

Fromr
Sent:
To:

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject: FW: Oak Hammock Landfill

Some of the answers to your question, as provided by Len

<< File: Code of Federal Regulations, Landfills.doc >>

---Original Message-----

From: Kozlov, Leonard
Sene Thursday, June 20,2002 9:10 AM

To: Zahm, Alan
Subject: FW: Oak Hammock Landfill

Atan, See me on this. I believe 40CFR70 and/or 71 applies. I requested Jim to place a condition in this new landfill

permit a condition telling these folks to apply for a Titie V within 90 days of the issuance of the SW landfill permit.

-:-Original Message-----

Zahm, Alan
Thursday, June 20, 2Q02 10:22 AM
Bradner. James

Bradner, James
Thursday, June 20, 2002 9:06 AM

Kozlov. Leonard
Subject RE: Oak Hammock Landfill

Good morning, Len:

Would you be so kind as to give me your proposed wording for the specific condition, including appropriate rule

citations?

Thanks!

Jim

---Original Message---
From: Kozlov, Leonard
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2002 4:t4 PM

To: Bradner. James
Cc: Zahm, Alan; Laisure, Debra

Subject: RE: Oak Hammock Landfill

Jim, The design capacity of the landfill that you will be permitting is has to be 2.5 million megagrams or 2'5 million

cubic meters to be Tifle V. This is very important. A Titie V application must be submitted 90 days after issuance of
your permit. Please put this in as a condition of your permit. In the design they should have a gas collection system

because if the cell is active and any waste that is in the active cell after five years, the gas has to be collected,

ergo, a gas collection system. Closed cells must have a gas collection system if the waste is two years old. lf you

have any questions please call.

-----Original Message-----

From:
Sent:

Bradner, James
Monday, June 17, 2002 3:05 PM

To: Kozlov, Leonard
Cc: Bostwrck, William
Subject: Oak Hammock Landfill

Good afternoon, Len:

I understand you spoke with Ken Cargill of GeoSyntec last week. Do you agree that Title V permit application
does not need to be submitted concurrently with the solid waste application? This is his understanding.



1000 Prolect Initiation 0 240CrO1

t
Project Initiation

-DataCollection
Ibl FDEP Pre-Application Meeling

1010 Data Collection 6 240CT01 310CT01

1 020 FDEP Pre-Application Meeting 1 01 NOV01 01 NOV01

1030 Landfill Conceptual Design 30 02NOVO1 13DEC01 Lari
I

rFl1040 FDEP Conceplual Design Meeting 1 14DEC01 14DEC01

1050 Landf ill Intermediale Design 30 1 7DEC01 29JAN02

1060 FDEP lntermediate Design Meeting 1 3OJANO2 3OJANO2

1 070 Landfill Final Design JU 31JANO2 13MARO2

1 080 FDEP Pre-Final Design Meeting 1 14MARO2 14MAR02

1090 lncorDorate Review Comments 10 'lsMAR02 28MARO2

1 100 Submit Class I Permit to FDEP 0 28MARO2

1110 Submit ERP Io FDEP 0 28MARO2

Run date 31OCT01 Oak Hammo



Conceptual Design

Conceptual Design Meeting

Landfill Intermediate Design

FDEP Intemediate Design Meeting

Landlill Final Design

Pre-Final Design Meeling

lncorDorate Review

ltsubmit Class I Permit to

I

ERP to FDEP

IEarlYbar
I Progress bar

ICritical bar
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Summary bar

O Start milestone point
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Department of
Environm ental Protection

Central District
SSt S tvtaOuire Boulevard

Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67

Continued on reverse side
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\lmni Waste

P.O. Box 421613
Kissimmee, FL34742
407-957-7284 Phone
407-957-7202 Fax

January 28,2002

Jim Bradner
FDEP - Solid Waste Section
3319 Maguire Blvd, Suite 232
Orlando, FL32803-3167

Dear Jim:

Enclosed for your reading are the most recent articles printed in various papers regarding
our proposed Oak Hammock Disposal facility near Holopaw.

Sincerelv.

TS/ss

Enclosures
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Jeb Bush
Governor

Department of
Environm ental Protection

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767
Davjd 8.. Stn:hs

uecretary

Continued on reverse side
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Bradner, James

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Gary L Pickett [garpickl @uno.com]
Sunday, December 16,200110:01 AM
Bradner, James; LeRoux, Bret; Beverlee_Reilly@fws.gov
Permitt applications

As an citizen of east Osceola County, that will be effected by the Oak
Hammock
landfill if it is approved, I wish to be made aware of any applications
filed for by
OmniWaste, in reference to said landfill. Also the dates and locations
of any public hearings on the matter.

V/R Gary Pickett
9495 Concord Rd
St. Cloud. Fl. 3477 4-9652
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Elastic Modulus Constant
with Depth at 600 ksf
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4800 East Monument
Baltimore, MD 21205
1-800-356-8495

Corp.
Street

TENDRAIN 570.2
DOUBLE-SIDED GEOCOMPOSITE
Thedrainagegeocompositeiscomprisedofatri-p|anargeonetstructureconsi
and bottom ribs and with a thermally bonded, non-woven geotextile on both sides. The product is capable of providing high Transmissivity
in a soil environment under high normal loads and will have properties conforming with the values and test methods listed below:

TEST MEIHOD UNII VALUE

ASTM D,t595 lb/ft (kN/m)

PROPERNES

GEONET CORE
Tensile Strength - MD
Compressive Behavior (% Retained thickness)

@40,000 psf (short term)

@25,000 psf (10,000 hours)
Density

Melt Flow lndex

Carbon Black Content
Thickness

GEOTEXTILE
Apparent Opening Size (AOS)
Wdght
Water Flow Rate
Permeability

Permiftivity

Puncture Strength
Trapezoid Tear
Grab Tensile Strength
Grab Elongation
Mullen Burst

UV Resistance @500 Hours

GEOCOMPOSITE
Roll Wdth
Roll Length

Ply Adhesion

HYD RAU LIC BEHAVIO R OF G EOCO M POSITE
Transmissivity - MD

GradienVload:

0,1

ASTM D1621

ASTM D1505

ASTM D1238

ASTM D1218

ASTM D5199

ASTM D1751

ASTM D3776

ASTM D4491

ASTM n4491

ASTM }1491
ASTM }1833
ASTM D1533

ASTM }1632
ASTM }'632
ASTM D3786

ASTM DI355

o/
'/O

o//o

g/cnf
g/10 min.

To

mils (mm)

US Sieve (mm)

ozty& (glr?)
gal/min/ff (pm/#)

cm/sec

sec-1

lbs (N)

lbs (N)

lbs (N)

/o

psi (kPa)
olto

ft (m)

ft (m)

lb/in (N/m)

QTJALIFIER

c, Note 1, 4

a, Note 2,4
a, Note 4
c, Note 4

d, note 4

a, Note 4

c, Note 3,4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4

b, Note 4

a, Note 5
a, Note 5

c, Note 6

c, Notes 7

ASTM D 4716

e00 (13.0)

50

65

0.94

1.0

2.0

275 (7.0)

70 (0.21)

6 (203)

1 10 (4483)

0.2

1.3

e0 (400)

65 (2e0)

160 (712)
50

325 (2241)

70

6.7 (2.0)

200 (61)

1.0 (175)

10.000 osf (480 kPa},l---G;A-'

ASTM F9O4

(modified)

rilsec

NOTES:

1. Tensile properties tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D4595 with a specimen width of
8.0 in. and cross-head speed of 0.4 in/min

2. Short term compressive behavior tested by manufacturer every50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D1621 with a 4
specimen and a constant rate of strain of 0.04 in./min.

3. Thickness measured by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D51 99 with a 2.22 in. diameter
presser foot and 2.9 psi pressure.

4' Geotextile and geonet properties listed are prior to lamination. Geotextile is tested at the industry standard frequency.
5. Roll dimensions are measured at the time of manufacture.
6. Ply Adhesion is tested by the manufacturer every 100,000 sf of production per modified ASTM F904, with a 2 inch wide

(5 longitudinal ribs) by 10 inch long strip. The geotextile bonded to either side of the geonet is pulled apart at a peeling
rate ol 12 inimin., for at least 4 inches of peeling distance. The reported value for each laminated side is the average of
the "peak" values from 5 tested samples. The 5 samples are cut evenlv distributed alonq the roll width with a 1 foot
margin from both edges of the roll.

7 . Geocomposite transmissivity measured by manufacturer every 200,000 square feet of product as per ASTM D4716-99
with testing boundary conditions as follows: steel plate / uniform sand / geocomposite / 60 mil HDPE geomembrane /
steel plate, and seating period of 100 hours.

Qualifiers: a = Typical Value b = Minimum Average Roll Value (MARV)

c = Minimum Value d = Maximum Value

\-
I

I
\

in.x4 in.



TENDRAIN 5100.2
DOUBLE-SIDED GEOCOMPOSITE
I he drainage geocomposite is comprised of a tri-planar geonet structure consisting of thick supporting ribs with diagonally ptaced iop
and bottom ribs and with a thermally bonded, non-woven geotextile on both sides. The product is capable of providing high Transmissivity
in a soil environment under high normal loads and will have properties conforming with the values and test methods listed below:

4800 East Monument Street
Baltimore, MD 21205
1 -800-356-8495

PROPERTIES

GEONET CORE
Tensile Strength - MD
Compressive Behavior (% Retained thickness)

@40,000 psf (short term)

@25,000 psf ('10,000 hours)
Density
Melt Flow lndex
Carbon Black Content
Thickness

GEOTEXTILE
Apparent Opening Size (AOS)
Weight
Water Flow Rate
Permeability
Permittivity
Puncture Strength
Trapezoid Tear
Grab Tensile Strength
Grab Elongation
Mullen Burst
UV Resistance @500 Hours

GEOCOMPOSITE
RollWidth
RollLength
Ply Adhesion

HYD RAU LIC B EH AVIO R OF G EO COM POS'TE
Transmissivity - MD

GradienVLoad:

0.1

TEST METHOD

ASTM D4595

ASTM D1621

ASTM D1505
ASTM D1238
ASTM D4218
ASTM D5199

ASTM D4751

ASTM D3776

ASTM D4491
ASTM D4491

ASTM D4491
ASTM D4833
ASTM D4533
ASTM D4632
ASTM D4632
ASTM D3786
ASTM D4355

ASTM F9O4
(modified)

UNIT

lb/ft (kN/m)

%

%

glcm3
g/10 min.

Yo

mils (mm)

US Sieve (mm)

ozJyd2 (gtm2)
gal/min/ft2 (lpm/m2)

cm/sec
sec-'

lbs (N)
lbs (N)
lbs (N)

o/o

psi (kPa)
%

ft (m)
ft (m)

lb/in (N/m)

VALUE

900 (13.0)

50
65

0.94
1.0
2.0

275 (7.0)

80 (0.18)

8 (271)

100 (4075)
0.2
1.26

130 (580)
80 (356)

203 (e00)
50

400 (2750)
IU

6.7 (2.0)
200 (61)
1.0 (175)

10,000 psf (480 kPa)

1.5x10'3

QUALIFIER

c, Note 1, 4

c, Note 2, 4
Note 4

c, Note 4
d, note 4
a, Note 4

c, Note 3, 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4

a, Note 5
a, Note 5
c, Note 6

c, Notes 7

ASTM D 4716 m'lsec

Qualifiers: a = Typical Value b = Minimum Average Roll Value (MARV)
c = Minimum Value d = Maximum Value

NOTES:
1. Tensile properties tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D4595 with a specimen width of

8.0 in. and cross-head sDeed of 0.4 in/min
2. Short term compressive behavior tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D1621 with a 4 in.x4 in.

4 in.x4 in. specimen and a constant rate of strain of 0.04 in./min.
3. Thickness measured by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D51 99 with a 2.22 in. diameter

presser foot and 2.9 psi pressure.
Geotextile and geonet properties listed are prior to lamination. Geotextile is tested at the industry standard frequency.
Roll dimensions are measured at the time of manufacture.
Ply Adhesion is tested by the manufacturer every 100,000 sf of production per modified ASTM F904, with a 2 inch wide
(5 longitudinal ribs) by 10 inch long strip. The geotextile bonded to either side of the geonet is pulled apart at a peeling
rate of 12 in/min., for at least 4 inches of peeling distance. The reported value for each laminated side is the average of
the "peak" values from 5 tested samples. The 5 samples are cut evenly distributed along the roll width with a 1 foot
margin from both edges of the roll.
Geocomposite transmissivity measured by manufacturer every 200,000 square feet of product as per ASTM D4716
with testing boundary conditions as follows: steel plate i uniform sand / geocomposite / 60 mil HDPE geomembrane /
steel plate, and seating period of 100 hours.

4.
5.



TENDRAIN 770-2
DOUBLE-SIDED GEOCOMPOSITE
I he dralnage geocomposite is comprised of a tri-planar geonet structure consisting of thick supporting ribs with diagonally ptaceO top
and bottom ribs and with a thermally bonded, non-woven geotextile on both sides. The product is capable of providing high Transmissivity
in a soil environment under high normal loads and will have properties conforming with the values and test methods listed below:

4800 East Monument Street
Baftimore, MD 21205
1-800-356-8495

VALUE QUALIFIERPROPERTIES

GEONET CORE
Tensile Strength - MD
Compressive Behavior (% Retained thickness)

@50,000 psf (short term)
@25,000 psf (10,000 hours)

Density
Melt Flow Index
Carbon Black Content
Thickness

GEOTEXTILE
Apparent Opening Size (AOS)

Weight

Water Flow Rate
Permeability

Permittivity
Puncture Strength
Trapezoid Tear
Grab Tensile Strength
Grab Elongation
Mullen Burst
UV Resistance @500 Hours

GEOCOMPOSITE
RollWidth
RollLength
Ply Adhesion

HY D RAU LIC B EH AVIO R O F G EO CO M POS'IE
Transmissivity - MD, ASTM D 4716-99 (m2lsec)

GradienULoad:

0.1

TEST METHOD

ASTM D4595

ASTM D1621

ASTM D1505
ASTM D1238
ASTM D4218
ASTM D5199

ASTM D4751

ASTM D3776

ASTM D4491
ASTM D4491

ASTM D4491
ASTM D4833
ASTM D4533
ASTM D4632
ASTM D4632
ASTM D3786
ASTM D4355

ASTM F9O4
(modified)

UNIT

lb/ft (kN/m)

%

Yo

g/cm3
g/10 min.

%

mils (mm)

US Sieve (mm)

oztyd2 (gtm2)
gal/min/ft2 (lpm/m2)

cm/sec
sec-'

lbs (N)
lbs (N)
lbs (N)

%
psi (kPa)

%

ft (m)
ft (m)

lb/in (N/m)

1000 (14.6)

50
65

0.94
1.0
2.0

300 (7.6)

70 (o.21)

6 (203)

1 10 (4483)
0.2

1.3
e0 (400)
65 (2e0)
160 (712)

50
325 (2241)

70

6.7 (2.0)
200 (61)
1.0 (17s)

c, Note 1, 4

a, Note 2, 4
a, Note 4

c, Note 4
d, note 4
a, Note 4

c, Note 3, 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4

a, Note 5
a, Note 5
c, Note 6

c, Notes 7
'\,

\_ ,f'

' 25.000 osf ('t2(
r 1ij-1U-

15.000 osf (720 kPa)
1 .8x10-3

Qualifiers: a =' - c =Minimum Value d = Maximum Value
NOTES:
1. Tensile properties tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D4595 with a specimen width of

8.0 in. and cross-head speed of 0.4 inimin
2. Short term compressive behavior tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D1621 with a

4 in.x 4 in. specimen and a constant rate of strain of 0.04 in./min.
3. Thickness measured by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D51 99 with a 2.22 in. diameter

presser foot and 2.9 psi pressure.
Geotextile and geonet properties listed are prior to lamination. Geotextile is tested at the industry standard frequency.
Roll dimensions are measured at the time of manufacture.
Ply Adhesion is tested by the manufacturer every 100,000 sf of production per modified ASTM F904, with a 2 inch wide
(5 longitudinal ribs) by 10 inch long strip. The geotextile bonded to either side of the geonet is pulled apart at a peeling
rate oI 12 in/min., for at least 4 inches of peeling distance. The reported value for each laminated side is the average of
the "peak" values from 5 tested samples. The 5 samples are cut evenly distributed along the roll width with a 1 foot
margin from both edges of the roll.

7 . Geocomposite transmissivity measured by manufacturer every 200,000 square feet of product as per ASTM D4716-99
with testing boundary conditions as follows: steel plate / uniform sand / geocomposite / 60 mil HDPE geomembrane /
steel plate, and seating period of 100 hours"

4.



TENDRAIN 71OO-2
DOUBLE-SIDED GEOCOMPOSITE
lhe drainage geocomposite is comprised of a tri-planar geonet structure consisting of thick supporting ribs with diagonally placed top
and bottom ribs and with a thermally bonded, non-woven geotextile on both sides. The product is capable of providing high Transmissivity
in a soil environment under high normal loads and will have properties conforming with the values and test methods listed below:

4800 East Monument Street
Baltimore, MD 21205
1-800-356-849s

PROPERTIES

GEONET CORE
Tensile Strength - MD
Compressive Behavior (% Retained thickness)

@50,000 psf (short term)

@25,000 psf (10,000 hours)
Density
Melt Flow lndex
Carbon Black Content
Thickness

GEOTEXTILE
Apparent Opening Size (AOS)

Weight
Water Flow Rate
Permeability
Permittivity
Puncture Strength
Trapezoid Tear
Grab Tensile Strength
Grab Elongation
Mullen Burst
UV Resistance @500 Hours

GEOCOMPOSITE
RollWidth
Roll Length
Ply Adhesion

HYD RAU LIC B EHAVIO R O F G EO C O M POS'TE
Transmissivity - MD, ASTM D 4716 (m2lsec)

GradienULoad:

0.1 /

TEST METHOD

ASTM D4595

ASTM D1621

ASTM D1505
ASTM D1238
ASTM D4218
ASTM D5199

ASTM D4751

ASTM D3776
ASTM D4491
ASTM D4491

ASTM D4491
ASTM D4833
ASTM D4533
ASTM D4632
ASTM D4632
ASTM D3786
ASTM D4355

ASTM F9O4
(modified)

UNIT

lb/ft (kN/m)

%

%

g/cm3
g/10 min.

%

mils (mm)

US Sieve (mm)

oztyd2 (gtm2\
gal/min/ft2 (lpm/m2)

cm/sec
sec''

lbs (N)
lbs (N)
lbs (N)

To

psi (kPa)
o//o

ft (m)
ft (m)

lb/in (N/m)

VALUE

1000 (14.6)

50
65

0.94
1.0
2.0

300 (7.6)

80 (0.18)

8 (271)

100 (4075)
Q.2

1.26
130 (580)
80 (356)

203 (e00)
50

400 (2750)
70

6.7 (2.0)
200 (61)
1.0 (175)

25.000 psf (1200 kPa)
1.0x10'3+-

QUALIFIER

c, Note 1, 4

c, Note 2, 4
Note 4

c, Note 4
d, note 4
a, Note 4

c, Note 3, 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4

a, Note 5
a, Note 5
c, Note 6

c, Notes 7
15.000 psf {720 kPa) -

1.8x10-3

Qualifiers: a = Typical Value b = Minimum Average Roll Value (MARV)
c = Minimum Value d = Maximum Value

NOTES:
1. Tensile properties tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D4595 with a specimen width of

8.0 in. and cross-head speed of 0.4 in/min
2. Short term compressive behavior tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D1621 with a

4 in.x 4 in. specimen and a constant rate of strain of 0.04 in./min.
3. Thickness measured by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D51 99 with a 2.22 in. diameter

presser foot and 2.9 psi pressure.
Geotextile and geonet properties listed are prior to lamination. Geotextile is tested at the industry standard frequency.
Roll dimensions are measured at the time of manufacture.
Ply Adhesion is tested by the manufacturer every 100,000 sf of production per modified ASTM F904, with a 2 inch wide
(5 longitudinal ribs) by 10 inch long strip. The geotextile bonded to either side of the geonet is pulled apart at a peeling
rate ol 12 in/min., for at least 4 inches of peeling distance. The reported value for each laminated side is the average of
the "peak" values from 5 tested samples. The 5 samples are cut evenly distributed along the roll width with a 1 foot
margin from both edges of the roll.
Geocomposite transmissivity measured by manufacturer every 200,000 square feet of product as per ASTM D4716
with testing boundary conditions as follows: steel plate / uniform sand / geocomposite / 60 mil HDPE geomembrane /
steel plate, and seating period of '100 hours.

4.

6.

7"



TENDRAIN 970.2
DOIJBLESIDED GEOCOMPOSTTE

Thedrainagegeocompositeiscomprise--iatri-[|ani-geonetstructureconsistingo
and bottom ribs and with a thermally bonded, non-woven geotextile on both sides. The product is capable of providing high Transmissivity
in a soil environment under high normal loads and will have properties conforming with the values and test methods listed below:
PROPERTIES

GEONET CORE
Tensile Strength - MD
Compressive Behavior (% Retained thickness)

@50,000 psf (short term)

@25,000 psf (10,000 hours)
Density

Melt Flow Index
Carbon Black Content
Thickness

GEOTEXTILE

Apparent Opening Size (AOS)

Weight

Water Flow Rate
Permeability

Permittivity
Puncture Strength
Trapezoid Tear
Grab Tensile Strength
Grab Elongation
Mullen Burst
UV Resistance @500 Hours

GEOCOMPOSITE

Roll Width
Roll Length
Ply Adhesion

HYDRAU LIC B EHAVIOR OF G EOCO M POSIT E
Transmissivity - MD

Gradient/Load:

0.1

TEST METHOD UNIT

rE00 East Monument Street
Baltimore. MD 21205

1-800-3568495

VALUE QUALIFIER

1200 (17.0) c, Note 1, 4ASTM D4595

ASTM Dl62,I

ASTM D1505
ASTM D1238
ASTM D42,I8
ASTM D5199

ASTM D4751

ASTM D3776

ASTM D4491
ASTM D4491

ASTM D449,I
ASTM D4833
ASTM D4533
ASTM D4632
ASTM D4632
ASTM D3786
ASTM D4355

lb/ft (kN/m)

%

%

g/cm3

g/10 min.

%

mils (mm)

US Sieve (mm)

oztyd2 (gtm2)

gal/min/ft2 (lpm/m2)

cm/sec

seil
lbs (N)

lbs (N)

lbs (N)

%

psi (kPa)
olto

ft (m)

ft (m)

lb/in (N/m)

55

65

0.94
1.0

2.0

310 (7.8)

70 (0.21)

6 (203)

110 (4483)

0.2

1.3

s0 (400)

65 (2e0)

160 (7',t2)

50
325 (2241)

70

6.7 (2.o)

200 (61)

1.0 (175)

45.000 psf {2160 kPa)
3.5x,| 0a

a, Note 2, 4
a, Note 4

c, Note 4
d, note 4
a, Note 4

c, Note 3, 4

b, Note 4

b, Note 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4
b, Note 4

a, Note 5

a, Note 5

c, Note 6

c, Notes 7

ASTM F9O4

(modified)

ASTM D 4716-99 mzlsec

Qualifiers: a = Typlcal Value b = Average Roll Value
c = Minimum Value d = Maximum Value

NOTES:
1. Tensile properties tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D4595 with a specimen width of

8.0 in. and cross-head speed of 0.4 in/min
2. Shorttermcompressivebehaviortestedbymanufacturerevery50,000squarefeetofproductperASTMDl62l witha

4 in.x4 in. specimen and a constant rate of strain of 0.04 in./min.
3' Thickness measured by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D5'199 with a 2.22in. diameter

presser fooi and 2.9 psi pressure.
4' Geotextile and geonet properties listed are priorto lamination. Geotextile is tested at the industry standard frequency.
5. Roll dimensions are measured at the time of manufacture.
6. Ply Adhesion is tested by the manufacturer every 100,000 sf of production per modified ASTM F904, with a 2 inch wide

(5 longitudinal ribs) byl0inchlongstrip. Thegeotextilebondedtoeithersideofthegeonetispulledapartatapeeling
rateol 12inlmin.,foratleast4inchesofpeelingdistance. Thereportedvalueforeachlaminatedsideistheaverageof
the "peak" values from 5 tested samples. The 5 samples are cut evenly distributed along the roll width with a 'l foot
margin from both edges of the roll.

7 . Geocomposite transmissivity measured by manufacturer every 200,000 square feet of product as per ASTM D471 6-99
with testing boundary conditions as follows: steel plate / uniform sand / geocomposite / 60 mil HDpE geomembrane /
steel plate, and seating period of 100 hours.



4800 East Monument Street
Baltimore, MD 21205
1-800-356-8495TENDRAIN 9100.2

DOUBLE-SIDED GEOCOMPOSITE

The drainage geocomposite is comprised of a tri-planar geonet structure consisting of thick supporting ribs with Oiagonatiy placed top
and bottom ribs and with a thermally bonded, non-woven geotextile on both sides. The product is capable of providing high Transmissivity
in a soil environment under high normal loads and will have properties conforming with the values and test methods listed below:
FROPERNES

GEONET CORE
Tensile Strength - MD

Compressive Behavior (% Retained thickness)

@50,000 psf (short term)

@25,000 psf (10,000 hours)

Density

Melt Flow lndex
Carbon Black Content
Thickness

GEOTEXTILE
Apparent Opening Size (AOS)

Weight

Water Flow Rate
Permeability

Permittivity

Puncture Strength

Trapezoid Tear
Grab Tensile Strength
Grab Elongation
Mullen Burst

UV Resistance @500 Hours

GEOCOMPOSITE
RollWidth

Roll Length

Ply Adhesion

HYDRAULIC BEHAVIOR OF GEOCOMPO9TE
Transmissivity - MD

GradienULoad:

0.1

TESTMEII-IOD

ASTM D4595

ASTM D1621

ASTM D1505

ASTM D1238

ASTM }I2,18
ASTM D5199

ASTM D|751

ASTM D3Z6
ASTM DI491
ASTM N4491

ASTM DI491
ASTM 81833
ASTM }1533
ASTM }1632
ASTM }1632
ASTM 03786
ASTM }1355

UNIT

lb/fl (kN/m)

%
OI/o

g/c#
g/10 min.

%

mils(mm)

US Sieve (mm)

ozry& lgtn?1
gal/min/ff (lpn/#)

cm/sec

sec-t
lbs (N)

lbs (N)

lbs (N)

%
psi (kPa)

o/o

ft (m)

ft (m)

lb/in (N/m)

VALUE

1200 (17.0)

55

65

0.94

1.0

2.0

310 (7.8)

B0 (0.18)

I (271)

100 (4075)

4.2

t.zo
1 30 (580)

80 (356)

203 (900)

CU

400 (2750)
70

6.7 (2.0)

200 (61)

1.0 (175)

45.000 osf (2160 kPa)

3.5x104

QUALIFIER

c, Note 1, 4

c, Note 2,4
Note 4

c, Note 4
d, note 4
a, Note 4

c, Note 3,4

b, Note 4

b, Note 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4

b, Note 4
b, Note 4

b, Note 4

a, Note 5

a, Note 5

c, Note 6

c, Notes 7

ASTM F9@
(modified)

ASTM D 4716-99 #/sec
Qualifiers: a = Typical Value

c = Minimum Value

b = Minimum Average Roll Value (MARV)

d = Maximum Value
NOTES:

1. Tensile properties tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D4595 with a specimen width of
8.0 in. and cross-head speed of 0.4 in/min

2. Short term compressive behavior tested by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D1621 with a
4 in.x4 in. specimen and a constant rate of strain of 0.04 in./min.

3. Thickness measured by manufacturer every 50,000 square feet of product per ASTM D5199 with a 2.22in. diameter
presser foot and 2.9 psi pressure.

4. Geotextile and geonet properties listed are prior to lamination. Geotextile is tested at the industry standard frequency.
5. Roll dimensions are measured at the time of manufacture.
6. Ply Adhesion is tested by the manufacturer every 100,000 sf of production per modified ASTM F904, with a 2 inch wide

(5 longitudinal ribs) by 10 inch long strip. The geotextile bonded to either side of the geonet is pulled apart at a peeling
rate of 12 in/min., for at least 4 inches of peeling distance. The reported value for each laminated side is the average of
the "peak" values from 5 tested samples. The 5 samples are cut evenlv distributed alonq the roll width with a 1 foot
margin from both edges of the roll.

7. Geocomposite transmissivity measured by manufacturer every 200,000 square feet of product as per ASTM D4716
with testing boundary conditions as follows: steel plate / uniform sand / geocomposite / 60 mil HDPE geomembrane /
steel plate, and seating period of 100 hours.
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2.

t.

PROPOSED PROCEDURE FOR ESTIMATING THE
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE)

FOR THE FLOODPLAIN COMPENSATION ANALYSIS
OMNI WASTE. OAK HAMMOCK LANDFILL

Measure area of FEMA floodplain from approximate I of stream between two

reference boundaries.

Apply a factor of safety of 1.1 to floodplain area (area from Step 1 times 1.1) to

obtain target floodplain area.

3. Use the following iterative procedure to find the BFE:

o draw an assumed floodplain limit at an existing ground contour;

. measure the area of this assumed floodplain using the same stream centerline

and reference boundaries used in Step 1; and

. compare the area of the assumed floodplain to the target floodplain area and

adjust the elevation of the assumed floodplain limit as needed to converge on

the target floodplain area.

4. Conclusion: The iterative process of Step 3 will result in a modified floodplain

limit 10 percent larger in area than the FEMA floodplain and drawn to match the

recent topographic map.

D

FL040O/Handout.doc
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1000 Proiect lnitiation 0 24cCT01

t
Proiect Initiation

rata collection

FDEP Pre-Application Meeting

1010 Data Collection o 240CT01 310CT01

1020 FDEP Pre-Application Meeting 1 01NOVo1 01Nov01

1030 Landfill Conceptual Design 30 02NOVo1 1 3DEC01 Lan

1040 FDEP Conceptual Design Meeting 'I 14DEC01 r4DEC01

1050 Landlill Inlermediate Design 30 17DEC01 29JAN02

1060 FDEP Intermediate Design Meeting 1 3OJAN02 3OJAN02

1070 Landfill Final Design 30 31JAN02 13MAR02

1080 FDEP Pre-Final Desion Meetino '| 14MARO2 14MARO2

1090 Inconcorate Review Comments 10 1sMARO2 28MARO2

1 100 Submit Class I Permit to FDEP 0 28MAR02

1110 Submil ERP to FDEP 0 28MARO2

Start date 24OCT01

On
Oak Hammor

Finish date 28MAR02
Data date 24OCT01
Run date 31OCToI
Paoe number 1A

@ Primavera Svstems. lnc



Conc€ptual Design

P Conceptual Design Meeting

Landfill Inlermediate Design

FDEP Intermediate Design M€eting
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From:
Sent:
To:

Gary L Pickett [garpickl @uno.com]
Wednesday, September 19, 2001 6:34 PM
Bostwick, William; Cheryan, George; Burns, Richard; Arif, Syed;johnson.haynes@epa.gov;
harvey. richard@epa. gov
OmniWasteSubject:

I as a resident of East Osceola County wish to be made aware on an
ongoing basis of any and all Permits applied for and acquired by Omni
Waste of Osceola Co, Especially those in reference to The Oak Hammock
Landfill located approximately 5 miles south of Holapaw. I also wish to
be made aware of any and all public hearings held on the matter.
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CentralDistrict
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Gompany in lawsuit could
get garbage deal

By April Hunt
of the Sentinel Staff

Published in The Orlando Sentinel on November 11, 2000

KISSIMMEE -- Osceola County could soon begin
negotiating for waste disposal with the company
suing it over the rejection of a landfill earlier this
year.

The county's Solid Waste Committee has

recommended the County Commission begin what
could be several years of negotiations with both
Omni Waste and Waste Management to handle the

600 tons of trash produced here daily.

The commission winnowed the two companies from
10 applicants.

Omni has filed suit in state Circuit Court, alleging
the county let politics override fact in its denial of a
new landfill near Holopaw. A hearing on the lawsuit
is slated for January. Still, the litigation should not
affect the pursuit of a new solution for the disposal

of garbage in the county when its landfill hits
capacity rn2004, said Commissioner Ken Shipley'

He was among the two votes for the landfill and is

the sole elected official on the otherwise volunteer
solid-waste committee.

"If Omni wins, we could end up with a regional
landfillhere," Shipley said. "There are a lot of
factors like those that we must consider when we sit
down to negotiate."

Omni President Tim Salopek said his company
would like to settle the lawsuit out of court and

company officials think its proposal is a step in that

direction.

http://www.orlandosentinel.com/automagic/news/2000-11-11/OColand11111100.html ty1312000



Page2 of2

Omni's plan would be to have the 195-acre landfill
up and running in three years.

Waste Management's proposal calls for hauling the
waste to an existing regional landfill in Okeechobee
County. The company also expressed interest in
bidding to build transfer stations if the county
decides it needs them.

Waste Management, which has operated in the
county for about 30 years, could begin hauling
"literally in a couple weeks" once notice is given,
said company spokesman Warren Wright.

The solid-waste committee's recommendation to the
commission is open-ended about who exactly would
negotiate for the county.

The commission then would decide not only
whether to accept the recommendations but also
whether it, staff members or another special
committee would oversee the nesotiations.

Although the recommendations will go before the
commission in the next week. the window for
negotiations is at least 18 months. A decision or
contract could be reached as late as two years from
now.

"They've got plenty of time," Salopek said.
"They're in a good position, and we appreciate the
fair chance to negotiate."

Posted Nov 10 2000 5:30PM

Contacl the_newstoo-m I Searsh I Fe_edback I Help lAdvertls-e With Us
@ 2000 orlandosentinel.com

http://www.orlandosentinel.com/automagic/news/2000-11-11/OColand11111100.html rU1312000
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Omni sues county over
landfill

By Tyler Gray
of The Sentinel Staff

Published in The Orlando Sentinel on Julv 26. 2000

KISSIMMEE -- A company has sued Osceola
County, saylng it let politics overcome the facts
when it voted down a landfill near Holopaw.

Omni Waste of Ohio filed the suit and a foot-thick
stack of supporting documents in Circuit Court last
week in an attempt to force the county to reconsider
its denial of the 195-acre Oak Hammock landfill
five miles south of the rural community.

Residents and an attomey for Omni opponents
argued against the project since it was first pitched
in May 1999. At every step of the way, planning
commissioners and county commissioners denied
the project, even though Omni representatives and
attorneys argued that the landfill would meet every
county standard on the books.

In the end, county commissioners said the landfill
just did not fit in the county's rural outskirts. Now
Omni is asking a judge to intervene.

"Omni contends that the county's denial of Omni's
application was not based on competent substantial
evidence and departed from the essential
requirements of law," wrote Omni attomey Tom
Pelham of Tallahassee. Pelham is a former secretary
of the Florida Department of Community Affairs,
the state's land planning agency.

"This case is a classic example of an arbitrary and
politically expedient decision-making by a local
govemment," Pelham wrote in the suit. He went on
to accuse the commission of ignoring the
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Adveftising information

Trash trail

May 17,1999 --
Omnifiles an
application with the
Osceola County
Planning Department
for the Oak
Hammock Landfill.

July 16, 1999 --
Omni revises its
application and
resubmits.

Oct. 28, 1999 --
Planning commission
votes to recommend
denial of the project.
Omnipulls its
application.

http://www.orlandosentinel.com/automagic/newsl2000-07-26A{WSomnl26072600.html 0l12612000
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recommendation of its own planning department
and testimony from experts.

Among the various claims in the suit, Omni states
that attorney Gordon H. "Stumpy" Harris had no
standing in the case between Omni and the county
since he represented Waste Management, an Omni
competitor. And Holopaw residents whom Harris
claimed to represent were not named at the quasi-
judicial hearing before the County Commission on
June 26.

During the hearing, Pelham and Omni attorney
David Dee of Tallahassee objected to the
participation of Harris. The commission denied the
objection and almost every other raised by Omni
attomeys.

Osceola County Attomey Jo Thacker said she had
not had a chance to read the lawsuit this week, but
said generally of the commissioners' decision,
"They worked within their rights."

In describing the character of the commission
decision on the landfill, Omni attorneys name
specifically County Commissioner Chuck Dunnick,
whose district includes the 2,250 acres where Omni
wanted to put the Oak Hammock facility.

"Throughout the hearing, this commissioner evinced
hostility toward Omni's proposal, its witnesses and
its counsel," the suit states. "He angrily intemrpted
Omni's attorney during his cross-examination of a
witness and asked the board chairman if he could
stop this 'cat and mouse' game."

Thacker replied to Dunnick's statement in the June
meeting by explaining that cross-examination was
within Omni's right in the court-like setting.

Dunnick, too, said he had not seen the suit.

Despite the sharp language in the lawsuit, Omni
president Tim Salopek said he would rather work
out a deal with the county. Salopek said his offers
for amenities for Holopaw residents are still on the
table.

He said the company would provide 25 cents per

March 20, 2000 --
Omni revises its
application, adding
more buffer,
shrinking size of
actual landfill.

June 8, 2000 --
Planning commission
votes again to
recommend denial.

June 26, 2000 --
Osceola County
Commission votes
down the project.

July 21,2000 --
Omnifiles suit
against the county.

http:/iwww.orlandosentinel.com/automagic/newsl2000-07-26A{WSomni260l2600.html 0712612000
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ton of garbage collected for improvements in
Holopaw, and he has offered to pay residents'
county trash collection fees. Omni has also
promised to accept only trash from adjacent
counties, rather than accepting garbage regionwide.

Salopek has also submitted another proposal for the
Oak Hammock landfill in response to a county
search for waste disposal options. The county's
landfill is expected to hit capacity by 2003. So far,
the county has not decided what to do with trash
after that.

Omni's proposal was among those with the lowest
price per ton of trash, though county officials say
price will be only one of the factors considered in
their choice for a waste-disposal option.

Salopek said most of the landfill deals he has done
have gone to court, regardless of whether he has
won approval at local levels.

The company, Salopek said, has never lost a pitch
for a landfill once it sot to the state level.

Posted. Jul 25 ,olo ,:4oPM

Contact the newsroom I Search I Feedback I Help lAdvertise With Us
@ 2000 orlandosentinel.com
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Biological Rese arch

PROPOSED WILDLIFE ASSESSMENL-
METHoDoLoGY FoR THE 

- F0EP 

"?:Tj'-*.Djsrnl;rPROPOSED OAK HAMMOCK LANDFILL SITE"''" VVA) IE.

Omni Waste is committed to a Team Permitting approach for its proposed Oak Hammock landfill site.

Because of the perceived net environmental benefit of the project, Florida Departinent of Environmental
Protection (FDEP) officials have recommended that Omni Waste employ a Team Permitting approach . This
will involve acoordinatedteam effort with all the regulatory agencies (FDEP, U.S. ArmyCorps of Engineers

[COE], South Florida Water Management District [SFWMD], St. Johns River Water Management District
([SJRWMD], FFWCC, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service [USFWS]), Osceola County, conservation
organizations and the public to develop a landfill that minimizes environmental and social impacts, and
provides a net environmental benefit to Osceola County and its Public Conservation Areas.

The proposed sampling methodology which follows is based on the 1988 "Wildlife Methodology
Guidelinest" recommended by the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FFWCC) for large
scale development projects in Florida.

Site

The Oak Hammock Site (see attached map) is located in central Osceola County, approximately three miles
southofthetownofHolopawonU.S.Hwy44l (Sections lI,13andl4,Township28S,Range32Easwell
as Sections 17 and 18, Township 28S, Range 33E). It is west of U.S. 441. The total site occupies

approximately 3 Vz sections of land. Of this, the landfill would be located in the northwestern portion of the
tract on a former sod farm which is currenfly used as pasture. Except for the haul road, the entire eastern
portion of the tract is proposed as conservation easement.

2.0 Determination of Potential Habitat

A list of species for which surveys should be conduction will be obtained from a combination of literature
review and known locations of habitat (2.1), analysis of habitats on the site (2.2), and observations of species

observed on the site during environmental work that has been conducted to date. From these, a list of
species and the appropriate survey methodologies for each will be developed. Table 1 provides a list of
species for which there is currently believed to be reasonable expectation of suitable habitat and potential
occuffence on-site or in the immediate vicinitv.

'Florida Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission. 1988. Wildlife Methodology Guidelines. Florida Game and Fresh

Water Fish Commission, Office of Environmental Services, Tallahassee.

F:\3972\003\wildlife suruey methodology.wpd
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2,1 Literature Review

Locations of known occrurences of species considered Endangered, Threatened or of Special Concern by
the FFWCC or the USFWS within 15 miles of the proposed Oak Hammock landfill site will be obtained.
These locations will be determined through contact with the agencies, existing maps produced by the
agencies showing locations where individuals of these species have been sighted, and available literature
on species ranges.

2.2 Habitat Mapping and Descriptions

A land use/land cover map of the site using the most current version of the Florida Land Use, Cover and

Forms Classification System (FLUCFCS)2 will be developed. Each identified land use or cover will be

described as to its land use, and for undeveloped areas, the vegetative cover will be described. Each area

will be evaluated as to its potential to support listed wildlife species. Such species will be added to the list
for which specific surveys will be designed.

2.3 Previous On-Site Environmental Work

Some environmental work, including investigations of wetlands within and adjacent to the footprint of the
landfill, has been conducted on the site. The intent of this work was not wildlife, however, the biologists
made note of species which they encountered during this work. These lists will be reviewed, and any listed
species will be added to the list for which specific surveys will be designed.

3.0 Survey Methods

3.I Intensity

Two levels of listed wildlife surveys are proposed for the Oak Hammock landfill site:

a. Detailed surveys for listed species within the development footprint (i.e., landfill site,

borroilstormwater ponds and haul road) will be performed in accordance with the "Wildlife
Methodology Guidelines." I

b. More general listed species surveys will be conducted on the +1400 acres proposed for conservation.
The purpose of these surveys is to document the value of these lands as wildlife habitat worthy of
preservation.

3.2 Surveys Within the Development Footprint

With the exception of the gopher tortoise and gopher frog, all species anticipated to occur within the

development footprint are most appropriately surveyed by pedestrian transect. Transects will be placed

'Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). 1985. Florida Land Use, Cover and Forms Classification System.

F1392\003\wildlife survey methodology.wpd



randomly within each type of habitat and varied daily to increase coverage of the site. Based on the "Wildlife
Methodology Guidelines,"l each wildlife will need to be walked twice daily, in the morning and evening,
for five days in those uplands and wetlands on the site that are proposed to be developed. The biologist will
search along the transect, looking for any species listed as Endangered, Threatened, or of Special Concern
by the FFWCC or USFWS

Surveys for gopher tortoises will be conducted in accordance with the recommended methodologies of the
FFWCC (i.e.,75-20Vo of the potential habitat within the development footprint will be surveyed in strip
transects). Transect width will vary depending on visibility. Locations of observed burrows will be marked
on a map of the site, and each burrow will be classified as "active," "inactive," or "abandoned" according
to the criteria of Auffenberg and Franz.3 Locations of transects will be mapped.

Biologists will search for gopher frogs by peering into gopher tortoise burrows in the early morning to see

if the frogs are present in the mouths of the burrows. This inspection will be done during the transect
surveys and during any gopher tortoise burrow surveys that occur at appropriate times of the day.

The proposed development footprint avoids wetland to the greatest extent possible. Wetlands within the
footprint consist exclusively of roadway crossings for the haul roads. Surveys for wetland wildlife will be

conducted by a combination of spot surveys and pedestrian transect. Spot surveys will be used for open

wetlands where the entire wetland can be observed from on point. Transect surveys will be used for larger,
forested wetlands. Each wetland within the development footprint will be inspected daily for five days.

Based on ecological work that has been conducted to date, it is believed to be unlikely that Florida mice or
other listed small mammals occur on this site. Small mammal trapping is therefore not proposed. Based

onthe existing ecological work, it is unlikelythatthere are adequate gophertortoises within the development
footprint to justify herpetofaunal surveys.

During the surveys, biologists will record all observed species, observed, listed or otherwise.
This will provide a list of species that actually use the development site. This will provide, among other
things, information on resident species which could become management concerns for the landfill (for
instance, occurrence of wild hogs).

3.3 Surveys Within the 1,400-acre Conservation Area

A lesser level of survey intensity is proposed within the 1,400-acre conservation area as this area will not
be impacted. The purpose of these surveys is to document the value of these lands as wildlife habitat

worthy of preservation. The surveys will consist of visits to each major habitat area, and a general walk-
throughevaluationofthoseareastogetherwithcompilationofalistofspeciesobserved. Thesesurveyswill
occur over the 5-day time period in which the more intensive surveys of the development footprint are being

conducted.

"Auffenberg and Franz. 1982. The status and distribution of the gopher tortoise (Gopherus polyphemus).Pp.95-126
/n North American tortoises: conservation and ecology. Wildlife Research Report 12. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,

Washington, D.C.

F:R92\003\wildlife survey methodology.wpd



4.0 Wildlife Assessment Report

On the basis of Sections 1-3 above and the previous work performed on the Oak Hammock site, BRA will
prepare a detailed wildlife report summarizing both the regional context of the proposed landfill and the site
specific information developed above. This report will address the concerns previously raised by
citizens/organizations opposed to the landfill, as well as specific requests by the agencies that are raised
during initial Team Permitting meetings.

F.\3972\003\wildlife survey methodology.wpd



Table Listed Species with a Reasonable Expectation of Occurrence on the Oak Hammock Landfill
Site

F:\3 972\003\wildlife survey methodology.wpd

gopher tortoise Gopherus polyphemus Sandhills, xeric oak scrub, sand
pine scrub, scrubby flatwoods

15-20Vo Burrow suryev

eastem indigo snake Drymarchon corais couperi gopher tortoise habitat Pedestrian Transects

gopher frog Rana areolata xeric oak scrub, sand pine scrub,
breed in shallow grassy ponds or
ditches. use tortoise burrows

Pedestrian Transects,
inspection of bunow

entrances

Florida sandhill crane G rus c anade nsis p rat e ns is breed in emergent palustrine
wetlands; forage in pastures

Pedestrian Transects

Sherman's fox squirrel Sciurus niger shermani sandhills dsome pine, mesic
flatwoods dlow ground cover

Pedestrian Transects

burrowing owl Athene cunicularia sandhills, ruderal communities, dry
prairies

Pedestrian Transects

bald eagle H aliae e tus le uc o c eph alus nest in tall trees along coasts,
rivers and lakes

Pedestrian Transects

limkin Aramw guarauna nest in a variety ofground and tree
locations, uses streams, swamps,
and marshes with apple snails

Pedestrian Transects

Florida grasshopper
spruTow

Ammodramus sevannarum
floridanus

open prairies and rangeland Pedestrian Transects

Red-cockaded
woodpecker

Picoides brealis mature longleaf or slash pine Pedestrian Transects

Audubon's crested
caracara

P o lyb o rus p lancus audub o nii open prairies and rangeland Pedestrian Transects

southeastem American
kestrel

Falco spamerius paulus sandhill. nest in natural cavities of
dead trees and abandoned
woodpecker nests.

Pedestrian Transects

wood stork Mycteria americana estuarine or freshwater wetlands;
nest in tops of trees in cypress or
mangrove swirmps

Pedestrian Transects

little blue heron Egretta caerulea breeding: marshes, swamps, ponds,
estuaries, rivers; nest in shrubs and
small trees

Pedestrian Transects

snowy egret Egretta thula breeding: marshes, swamps, ponds,
estuaries, rivers; nest in shrubs and
small trees

Pedestrian Transects

tricolored heron Egeretta tricolor breeding: marshes, swamps, ponds,
estuaries, rivers; nest in shrubs and
small trees

Pedestrian Transects
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OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN THE
OAK HAMMOCK LANDFILL

TEAM PERMTTING REVIEW PROCESS

lnitial Process Design Questions

. What will be the principal stages and characteristics of this team permitting process?

. What degree of public involvement is appropriate?

. What formats are appropriate for that involvement?

. Who, if anyone, should designate participants?

. What next steps are needed to further develop the approach to public involvement?

Options for Degree of Public Involvement (Not Mutually Exclusive)
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. Engage a broad spectrum of the community.

. Identify issues of concem to the community.

. Identify NEBs of interest to the community.

. Provide input to agencies and applicant during planning and application review'

. Agree as a group on recommendations to the agencies and applicant during planning and application

review.
. Work directly with agency and applicant representatives to help develop agency recommendations or

permit actions.
. Reach informal or formal agreement with applicant and agencies on the desired outcomes of permitting

decisions.

Options for Structure and Format of Public Involvement (Not Mutually Exclusive)

. Input is solicited from the community at large in open meetings, attended by whoever wishes to.

. Workgroup established, with participation by anyone who wishes.

. Workgroup established, with participation by invitation only, and with observation by anyone who

wishes.
. Public involvement occurs principally at public or public workgroup-only meetings,
. Public involvement occurs at agency meetings (through representative or through participation of any

public workgroup members who want to attend.)
. Public involvement occurs at joint agency and public workgroup meetings.

Next Steps

3n- 3t'7

3/8

3t2t- 4t'7

4t7 - 4n7

4t17 - 28

)/l-)/J

Development of options for public involvement approaches for agencies to consider at team

meeting.

Review, refinement, and approval of public involvement approach by agencies at team

meeting.

Assessment interviews to identify and invite essential participants in public involvement

process, tentatively identify issues, and develop more detailed process design.

Review and refinement of draft design for public involvement by agencies'

Initial public rvorkgroup meeting or public involvement event. (Timing may be changed to

coordinate with agency meeting dates.)

Second public workgroup meeting or public involvement event? (Timing may be changed

to coordinate with agency meeting dates.)
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1, Oak Hammock Landfill

DEP interests (potential)
Solid Waste
Waste Clean-up
Environmental Resource Permitting
Surface Water Monitoring
Air Resources (if an incinerator is proposed)
lndustrialWaste
Groundwater
Tanks/Petroleu m Clean-up
Division of State Lands - CARL Program (state-owned lands possibly nearby)

Bureau of Invasive Species Management
lntergovernmental Prog ra ms
Recreation & Parks

Other Governmental Entities
South Florida Water Management District
St. Johns River Water Management District
Osceola County Planning Department
Osceola County Zoning DePartment
Department of bommunity nttairs (comp plan amendment needed?)

East Central Florida Regional Planning Council
US Army Corps of Engineers
Environmental Protection AgencY
Flood Control District - if there lS one in this area, does anyone have a cohtact?

Dept. of State - Division of Archives
Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission
Florida Dept. of TransPortation
US Geological Survey (not as a regulatory entity but as an interested party)

US Fish & Wildlife Service

Possible lssues
Garbage & trash
Groundwater
Wetlands/dependent SPecies
Stormwater runoff
Surface water qualitY
Proximity of state-owned lands
Comprehensive Plan amendment
Drinking water qualitY
Proximity to lands on CARL purchase list
Proximity to wellfields
Truck traffic & noise
Odors
lncinerators
Truck washing facilities



403.075 Legislative findings.-In addition to the declarations contained in s.
403.021, the Legislature finds that:

(1) Ecosystem management is a concept that includes coordinating the planning
activities of state and other governmental units, land management, environmental
permitting and regulatory programs, and voluntary programs, together with the needs of
the business community, private landowners, and the public, as partners in a streamlined
and effective program for the protection of the environment. It is particularly in the
interest of persons residing and doing business within the boundaries of a particular
ecosystem to share in the responsibility of ecosystem restoration or maintenance. The
proper stewardship of an ecosystem by its affected residents will, in general, enhance the
economic and social welfare of all Floridians by maintaining the natural beauty and
functions of that ecosystem, which will, in turn, contribute to the beauty and function of
larger inclusive ecosystems and add immeasurably to the quality of life and the economy
of allFlorida counties dependent on those ecosystems, thus serving a public purpose.

(2) Most ecosystems are subject to multiple governmental jurisdictions. Therefore,
there is a need for a unified and stable mechanism to plan for restoration and continued
long-term maintenance of ecosystems.

(3) It is in the public interest and serves a public purpose that the Department of
Environmental Protection take a leading role among the agencies of the state in
developing and implementing comprehensive ecosystem management solutions, in
cooperation with both public and private regulated entities, which improves the
integration between land use planning and regulation, and which achieves positive
environmentalresults in an efficient and cost-effective manher.

History.-s. 26, ch. 97 -164.

403.07 52 Ecosystem management agreements.-
(l ) Upon the request of an applicant, the secretary of the department is authorized to

enter into an ecosystem management agreement regarding any environmental impacts
with regulated entities to better coordinate the legal requirements and timelines
applicable to a regulated activity, which may include permit processing, project
construction, operations monitoring, enforcement actions, proprietary approvals, and
compliance with development orders and regional and localcomprehensive plans.
Entering into an ecosystem management agreement shallbe voluntary for both the
regulated entity and the department.

(2) An ecosystem management agreement may be entered into by the department and
regulated entities when the department determines that:

(a) Implementation of such agreement meets all applicable standards and criteria so
that there is a net ecosystem benefit to the subject ecosystem more favorable than
operation under applicable rules;

(b) Entry into such agreement will not interfere with the department's obligations
under any federally delegated or approved program;

(c) Implementation of the agreement willresult in a reduction in overallrisks to
human health and the environment compared to activities conducted in the absence of the
agreement; and

(d) Each regulated entity has certified to the department that it has in place internal
environmental management systems or alternative internal controls sufficient to
implement the agreement.



(3)(a) An ecosystem management agreement shall include provision for the
department to terminate the agreement by written notice to all other parties to the
agreement when the department demonstrates that:

l. There has been a material change in conditions from the original agreement such
that the intended net ecosystem benefit is not being, and may not reasonably be expected
to be, achieved through continuation of the agreement;

2. Continuation of the agreement willresult in economic hardship or competitive
disadvantage; or

3. A party has violated the terms of the agreement.
(b) Termination of an ecosystem management agreement by the department shall be

subject to the requirements of ss. 120.569 and 120.57.
(c) The applicant for an ecosystem management agreement may terminate such

agreement at any time. Governmental parties, other than the department, may withdraw
in accordance with the terms of the agreement at any time, but may not terminate the
agreement.

(a) An ecosystem management agreement may include incentives for participation
and implementation by a regulated entity, including, but not limited to, any or all of the
following:

(a) Coordinated regulatory contact per facility.
(b) Permitting process flexibility.
(c) Expedited permit processing.
(d) Alternative monitoring and reporting requirements.
(e) Coordinated permitting and inspections.
(f) Cooperative inspections that provide opportunity for informal resolution of

compliance issues before enforcement action is initiated.
(g) Alternative means of environmentalprotection which provide for equivalent or

reduced overallrisk to human health and the environment and which are available under
existing law such as variances, waivers, or other relief mechanisms.

(5) The Secretary of Community Affairs, the Secretary of Transportation. the
Commissioner of Agriculture, the Executive Director of the Fish and Wildlife
Conservation Commission, and the executive directors of the water management districts
are authorized to participate in the development of ecosystem rnunug.r.rit agreements
with regulated entities and other governmental agencies as necessary to effectuate the
provisions of this section. Localgovernments are encouraged to participate in ecosystem
management agreements.

(6) The secretary of the department may form ecosystem management advisory
teams for consultation and participation in the preparation of an ecosystem management
agreement. The secretary shall request the participation of at least the state and regional
and local government entities having regulatory authority over the activities to be subject
to the ecosystem management agreement. Such teams may also include representatives of
other participating or advisory government agencies, which may include regional
planning councils, private landowners, public landowners and managers, public and
private utilities, corporations, and environmental interests. Team members shall be
selected in a manner that ensures adequate representation of the diverse interests and
perspectives r,vithin the designated ecosystem. Participation by any department of state
government is at the discretion ofthat agency.



(7) An application for a binding ecosystem management agreement shall include:
(a) The name and address of the applicant;
(b) The location and a description of the project; and
(c) All application materials required for any requested permit, license, approval,

variance, or waiver under allapplicable statutes and rules.
(8Xa) An applicant for a binding ecosystem management agreement shall, at the

applicant's own expense, publish a notice of its request to enter into the agreement in a
newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the activity that is the subject of
the agreement will be located or take place. Proof of publication shall be provided to the
department by the applicant. Actual mailed notice of the application shall also be
provided to owners of property adjacent to the activity that is the subject of the agreement
and to any other person whose interest is known to the department or the applicant.

(b) A binding ecosystem management agreement is subject to the following
requirements:

1. Notice of intent to enter into the agreement shall be published by the regulated

entity in a newspaper of general circulation in each county where the ecosystem
management area is located. The notice shall specifically identifr any standards, rules, or
other legal or regulatory requirements proposed to be subject to variance or waiver under

the agreement and any permit, license, or approval to be granted. The notice shall include
the opportunity to request a hearing on the agreement under the provisions of ss. 120.569
and 120.57.

2. Substantially affected persons may challenge the terms of the agreement and the
proposed issuance of any permit, license, approval, variance, or waiver contained in the

agreement pursuant to ss. 120.569 and 120.57 .

3. A substantially affected person may challenge the subsequent issuance of any

permit, license, approval, variance, or waiver pursuant to the agreement, but which is not

contained in the agreement, pursuant to ss. 120.569 and 120.57.In any such proceeding,

any relevant and materialelements of the agreement shall be admissible.
4. Any substantial modification or amendment to the agreement shall be subject to

the same processes as the original agreement.
(c) The parties to an ecosystem management agreement may elect to enter into a

nonbinding agreement that does not constitute agency action. Such agreements shallbe
considered advisory in nature and are not binding on any party to the agreement. If such

election is made, any permit, license, approval, waiver, or variance subsequently issued

by an agency shall be subject to the provisions ofchapter 120.

(d) Waivers and variances available under applicable statutes and rules may be

granted as a part of a binding ecosystem management agreement.
(e) A person who requests a binding ecosystem management agreement and as a part

of that request seeks a permit, license, approval, variance, or waiver that is subject to a

statutory application review time limit waives her or his right to a default permit, license,

approval, variance, or waiver.
(9) tmplementation of this section by the department must be consistent with

federally delegated programs and federal law.
History.-s. 27, ch. 97 -164; s. I 5, ch. 99-7: s. 201, ch. 99-245.



Gulfstream Natural Gas Svstem
Team Permittine Organizational Chart

Januarv 20.2000
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Focus Group
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Team Permitting
in the

Southwest District

cosystem Management

Integrated, flexible approach to
m an ag eme nt of Fl ori d a's
biological and physical
environments; designed to
maintain, protect and improve
the sfale's natural, managed, and
human communities.

t EMIS based
t Multi-Media
t Multi-Agency
t Strong Public lnvolvement
t Innovative
t Flexible
t Driven by 403.075, Florida Sfatutes

What is Team Permitting?
Legislation

ffilr ruusr meet al! standards and criteria

ffi llr iVusr n rovide a Net Ecosystem Benelit

:1!::1; Will not intedere with federal obligations
-i;:"J as a result ol delegation
l t Beduction in overall risks to human health

or the environment
t Applicant guarantees suflicient reso.lrces

to complete all proiect requirements
a Binding Vs Non-binding Ecosystem

Management Agreements

I nte rested, i nvol ve d stakeh ol d ers

Early education about their ecosystem

Recognition of the need for good science
and good foundations

t Equal standing of all the parlicipants
t Strong leadership and expert facilitation
n Adequate multi-agency support
; Holistic approach to Net Ecosystem

Benefit

Features of Team

Permittin
Net Ecosystem Benefit

An advantage that accrues to
ecosystems from using holistic
pla n ni ng an d m anag ement, i nn ovative
engineering and design, or other
strategies to produce a hetter
environmental outcome than would
have been achieved through the
traditi onal regul atory Process.



'ermitting

ditional vs. Team

Data collection
and analysis
(nultiple efforts)

t Data collection
and analysis
(integrated
approach)

: Application
(consolidated)

t Meets or exceeds
regulatory
standards

t Application
(separate)

t Meets regulatory
standards

'e&m Permit Incentives

s Savings in time, cost and ceriainty
t Process llexibility (esp. TWRRP)

t Alternative monitoring and reporting
requirements

t Regulatory agency coordination tor
permitting and insPections

t Early public involvement
t EIS can be concurrent

Completed Team Permits

CF tndustries GYPsum Stack
Expansion

TTampa Water Resource
R ecove rY P roi e ct GW R RP)

tLake Hollingsworth
Restoration

ermttttng
'aditional vs. Team

ffiE , --.._...r_. 
@xtensive and

W|,1 (limited andw rr ' "uP tront")E:!l "after the fact")

l,tHJ rnrironmental t Environmental

li irrr"t 'ssues(individuallY (nottsuc aPI

addressed)

t Permitting t Permitting
process .process(required) (voluntary)

TWRRP Partners

City of TamPa

aWCRWSA

z SWFWMD



Obs emations (contiruted)

I nte nsiv e citize n p a rti ci pati o n

Not suitable for small projects

Each project is unique
t Misunderstanding of the process


